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LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE 
ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO E 
CONSERVARLE PER RIFERIMENTI 
FUTURI. LA SICUREZZA DEL 
VOSTRO BAMBINO PUÒ 

VENIRE COMPROMESSA SE NON SEGUITE 
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.
LA SICUREZZA DEL BAMBINO È VOSTRA 
RESPONSABILITÀ.
ATTENZIONE! MAI LASCIARE IL BAMBINO 
INCUSTODITO: PUÒ ESSERE PERICOLOSO. 
PORRE LA MASSIMA ATTENZIONE 
QUANDO SI UTILIZZA IL PRODOTTO.
ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI 
STRANGOLAMENTO. MAI LASCIARE IL 
BAMBINO INCUSTODITO. NON LASCIARE 
IL BAMBINO NELLA CULLA CON LE 
CINGHIE DEL KIT AUTO NON AGGANCIATE: 
LE ESTREMITÀ LIBERE DELLE CINGHIE 
POTREBBERO ATTORCIGLIARSI ATTORNO 
AL COLLO DEL BAMBINO. 
RIMUOVERE SEMPRE LE PARTI DEL 
CINGHIAGGIO DEL KIT AUTO O RIPORLE 
NELLE APPOSITE TASCHE LATERALI SE 
PRESENTI SUL RIVESTIMENTO INTERNO, 
QUANDO SI USA LA CULLA AL DI 
FUORI DEL TRASPORTO IN AUTO, PER 
PROLUNGATI PERIODI DI SONNO SENZA 
LA SORVEGLIANZA CONTINUA DI UN 
ADULTO.

- dalla nascita e fino a 10 Kg.
ATTENZIONE!  

in posizione supina.

3 punti.

grado di slacciare la cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti.

esclusivamente con le culle Inglesina predisposte auto 
elencate sulla confezione e sul retro di questo manuale di 
istruzioni.

confezione e sul retro di questo manuale di istruzioni, 
sono omologate con il Kit Auto Pro 3P Inglesina secondo il 
Regolamento ECE R 44/04 come gruppo “0” per bambini da 0 
a 10 kg di peso. 

dell’automobile utilizzando esclusivamente entrambe le 
cinture di sicurezza a tre punti dell’auto.

alla struttura dell’auto e rivolti verso il senso di marcia. 

longitudinale del veicolo.

AVVISO

omologato secondo Regolamento N° 44/04. Adatto 
all’impiego generale nei veicoli e compatibile con la maggior 
parte, ma non tutti, i sedili di veicolo.

casi in cui il costruttore del veicolo dichiara nel manuale 
veicolare che il veicolo prevede l’installazione di dispositivi di 

rispetto a modelli precedenti che non dispongono del 
presente avviso.

di sicurezza a 3 punti statica o con arrotolatore, omologata 
in base al Regolamento UN/ECE N° 16 od altri standard 
equivalenti.

ritenuta oppure il rivenditore.

IMPORTANTE

ASSIEME AL PRODOTTO: SEGUIRE SCRUPOLOSAMENTE 
QUANTO IN ESSE CONTENUTO.

l’esposizione del sole, nemmeno per pochi minuti.

rischio di infortunio al bambino: seguire scrupolosamente le 
istruzioni e le avvertenze.

AVVERTENZE
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interna.

fornita dal Produttore poiché costituisce parte integrante del 
sistema di ritenuta.

che la cintura a 3 punti dell’auto siano correttamente tese per 
garantire la massima protezione al vostro bambino.

attorcigliato.

soprattutto nel ripiano posteriore, che in caso di incidente 
possano ferire gli occupanti.

dovranno assolutamente interferire con i sedili mobili o con 
le portiere del veicolo.

possono subire danni. Si raccomanda di sostituirli.

ATTENZIONE

GARANTIRE LA TOTALE SICUREZZA DEL BAMBINO IN AUTO, 
MA IL SUO UTILIZZO NE RIDUCE IL RISCHIO D’INFORTUNIO 
E MORTE.

solo da adulti. Non permettere a nessuno (babysitter, parenti, 
ecc.) di installare la culla con il Kit senza prima aver compreso 
tutte le istruzioni. 

diverse da quelle indicate in questo libretto di istruzioni. 

completamente lo schienalino, agendo sull’apposito 
meccanismo.

sempre il cuscino assorbitore d’urto, posto in corrispondenza 
del lato testa della culla: la culla auto non deve essere usata 
senza il cuscino assorbitore.

sedile dell’auto e la culla o tra la culla e il bambino.

riesca a slacciare la cintura.

portiere o sfreghi contro punti taglienti. Qualora la cintura 
presentasse tagli o sfilacciature sensibili, sostituirla.

ispezionare accuratamente il fondo della culla prima di 
accomodare il bambino, attendendo che si raffreddi.

bambino si stanca molto facilmente.

bambino: non lasciare mai la culla sul sedile non agganciata, 
potrebbe urtare e ferire i passeggeri.

gli incidenti possono rivelarsi estremamente pericolosi per 
tutti gli occupanti del veicolo. 

danneggiato: potrebbe aver perso le caratteristiche originali 
di sicurezza. In questo caso sostituirlo immediatamente.

avere subito dei danni strutturali estremamente pericolosi 
non visibili ad un primo sguardo.

dal Produttore: potrebbe essere pericoloso.

la ritenuta dei passeggeri occorre rimuovere le cinghiette di 
collegamento del Kit.

evitare il rischio di soffocamento.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

Direttiva Europea 99/44/CE del 25 maggio 1999 e successivi 

Europea. Altre condizioni di garanzia per specifici Paesi sono 
espressamente dettagliate sul sito web: www.inglesina.com 
nella sezione Garanzia ed Assistenza.

commercializzazione.

stato sottoposto a diversi controlli qualitativi.  L’Inglesina 
Baby S.p.A. garantisce che questo articolo al momento 
dell’acquisto presso il Rivenditore Autorizzato era privo di 
difetti di montaggio o fabbricazione.

materiali e/o vizi di fabbricazione rilevati al momento 
dell’acquisto o durante un impiego normale, secondo 
quanto descritto dalle presenti istruzioni, L’Inglesina Baby 

periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto.

gratuita delle parti che risultino essere difettose all’origine 
per vizi di fabbricazione.

dell’acquisto del prodotto; verificare che sullo stesso sia 
riportata, in modo chiaramente leggibile, la data di acquisto.

- il prodotto venga utilizzato secondo diverse destinazioni 
d’uso non espressamente indicate nelle presenti 
istruzioni.

- il prodotto venga utilizzato in modo non conforme alle 
presenti istruzioni.

- il prodotto abbia subito riparazioni presso centri di 
assistenza non autorizzati e non convenzionati.

- il prodotto abbia subito modifiche e/o manomissioni, 
sia nella parte strutturale che in quella tessile, non 
espressamente autorizzate dal fabbricante. Eventuali 
modifiche apportate ai prodotti sollevano L’Inglesina 

- il difetto sia dovuto a negligenza o trascuratezza 
nell’utilizzo (es. urti violenti delle parti strutturali, 
esposizione a sostanze chimiche aggressive, ecc.).

- il prodotto presenti normale usura (es. ruote, parti mobili, 
tessuti) derivante da un previsto impiego quotidiano 
prolungato e continuativo.

- il prodotto venga inviato al rivenditore per l’assistenza, 
privo dell’originale dello scontrino di acquisto o quando 
sullo scontrino non sia chiaramente leggibile la data di 
acquisto.

e/o non approvati da L’Inglesina Baby, non saranno coperti 
dalle condizioni della nostra garanzia.

danni a cose o persone derivanti da un utilizzo improprio e/o 
scorretto del prodotto.

comunque l’assistenza sui propri prodotti entro un termine 
massimo di quattro (4) anni dalla data di introduzione sul 
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si riserva il diritto di aggiornamento e/o modifica di qualsiasi 
particolare tecnico o estetico senza previa informazione.

RICAMBI / ASSISTENZA POST VENDITA

Nel caso in cui si riscontrassero problemi e/o anomalie 
di qualsiasi genere, non utilizzare il prodotto. Contattare 
tempestivamente il Rivenditore Autorizzato o il Servizio 
Assistenza Clienti Inglesina.

comunque non approvati da L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A. 

COSA FARE IN CASO DI NECESSITA’ DI ASSISTENZA

stato effettuato l’acquisto, assicurandosi di poter disporre del 
“Serial Number” relativo al prodotto oggetto della richiesta 

caso e infine fornire ogni successiva indicazione.

a fornire tutte le informazioni necessarie, a mezzo richiesta 
scritta da compilare su apposito form presente sul sito web: 
www.inglesina.com - sezione Garanzia e Assistenza.

CONSIGLI PER LA PULIZIA E LA MANUTENZIONE DEL 
PRODOTTO

di dubbio, controllare prima le istruzioni.

pioggia o neve; inoltre l’esposizione continua e prolungata 
al sole potrebbe causare cambiamenti di colore in molti 
materiali.

o con un detergente leggero; non usare solventi, ammoniaca 
o benzina.

eventuale contatto con acqua, al fine di evitare la formazione 
di ruggine.

spazzola morbida da abiti.

Lavare a mano in acqua fredda

Non candeggiare

Non asciugare meccanicamente

Non stirare

Non lavare a secco

di arieggiare periodicamente la culla. In particolare, separare 
il rivestimento tessile dalla struttura e passare un panno 
asciutto sul fondo.

ATTENZIONE! Le cinture non vanno mai lavate, ma solo 
pulite con un panno e un detergente delicato.

ELENCO COMPONENTI 
fig. 1 
A Cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti
B Dispositivi di collegamento
C Cuscino assorbitore d’urto
  
FISSAGGIO DELLA CINTURA DI SICUREZZA
La cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti (A) deve essere fissata al 
fondo della culla.
ATTENZIONE! Durante il trasporto in auto, rimuovere 
eventuali materassini aggiuntivi.
fig. 2 Assicurandosi che il testalino della culla sia 
completamente abbassato, infilare i due soli passanti bianchi 
della porzione dorsale (D) della cintura di sicurezza, nei fori 
appositamente predisposti sul fondo in plastica della culla, 
passando attraverso il rivestimento interno (E).
fig. 3 Alloggiare quindi i passanti bianchi (D) nelle 
apposite sedi ricavate sul fondo esterno della culla.
fig. 4 Completare il fissaggio inserendo anche i passanti 
dello spartigambe (F) nell’apposito foro sul fondo della culla, 
sempre passando attraverso il rivestimento interno (E).
fig. 5 Alloggiare i passanti dello spartigambe (F) nelle 
sedi sul fondo esterno della culla.
fig. 6 Assicurarsi quindi del corretto aggancio della 
cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti (A) tirandola con decisione 
verso l’alto, dall’interno della culla.
  

POSIZIONAMENTO DEL CUSCINO ASSORBITORE D’URTO
fig. 7 Il cuscino assorbitore (C) deve essere posizionato 
sotto al rivestimento interno della culla.
fig. 8 Alloggiare il cuscino in modo che sia ben 
appoggiato al fondo e aderisca al retro della struttura. 
  
PREPARAZIONE DELLE CINTURE DI SICUREZZA 
DELL’AUTO
fig. 9 Agganciare entrambe le cinture di sicurezza del 
sedile posteriore dell’auto (H), assicurandosi che lo spazio a 
disposizione sia sufficiente all’alloggiamento della culla.
fig. 10 Tirare verso l’alto la sezione lombare delle cinture di 
sicurezza, allentandole.
fig. 11 Predisporre i dispositivi di collegamento (B) 
assicurandosi che la levetta rossa (I) sia aperta.
fig. 12 Infilare una sezione ad asola del tratto lombare 
della cintura dell’auto attraverso l’anello metallico di uno dei 
dispositivi di collegamento (B).
fig. 13 Ruotare la levetta rossa (I) inserendola nell’asola 
della cinghia di sicurezza dell’auto.
fig. 14 Bloccare quindi il dispositivo di collegamento (B) 
tirando la sezione diagonale della cintura di sicurezza dell’auto. 
fig. 15
collegamento (B) sollevando l’asola della cintura dell’auto 
per farla scorrere. Completare la predisposizione di aggancio 
ripetendo le operazioni sopraccitate anche per l’altra cintura 
di sicurezza. 
  

ISTRUZIONI



1313

E
N

FISSAGGIO DELLA CULLA
fig. 16 Posizionare la culla sul sedile posteriore dell’auto. 

K) facilmente 
accessibili esternamente, sul lato testa e sul lato piedi.
fig. 17 Per agganciare i dispositivi di collegamento 
(B) spingerli contro i pioli della culla (K) fino a sentire 
distintamente il Click di corretto aggancio. 
ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi del corretto aggancio tirando i 
dispositivi di collegamento verso l’alto e verso il basso. 
ATTENZIONE! Agganciare sempre entrambi i dispositivi 
di collegamento. 
ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi del corretto bloccaggio della 
culla al sedile, agendo sul tensionatore della cintura di 
sicurezza dell’auto e in caso di necessità, correggendo la 
posizione dei dispositivi di collegamento.
fig. 18 Per rimuovere la culla dal sedile dell’auto, tirare 
la leva rossa (L) e spingere verso l’alto il dispositivo di 
collegamento (B) fino al completo sgancio.
  
POSIZIONAMENTO DEL BAMBINO NELLA CULLA
fig. 19 Dopo aver accomodato il bambino nella culla, 

allacciare la fibbia (M) della cintura di sicurezza a 3 punti.
fig. 20 Per regolare la cintura di sicurezza intorno al 
bambino, tirare le porzioni regolabili a destra e a sinistra (N).
ATTENZIONE! Regolare la tensione della cintura di 
sicurezza a 3 punti in modo che il bambino sia ben 
assicurato, ma mai troppo stretto.
fig. 21 Per rilasciarla, premere il pulsante rosso sul primo 
regolatore (O) e contemporaneamente tirare la porzione fissa 
di cintura lombare.
fig. 22 Ripetere quindi l’operazione anche per il secondo 
regolatore.
fig. 23 Per sganciare la cintura, premere il pulsante rosso 
sulla fibbia (M).
  
RIMOZIONE/PARCHEGGIO DEL SISTEMA DI RITENUTA 
QUANDO NON IN USO
fig. 24  Rimuovere sempre le parti del cinghiaggio del 
Kit Auto o riporle nelle apposite tasche laterali se presenti 
sul rivestimento interno, quando si usa la culla al di fuori del 
trasporto in auto, per prolungati periodi di sonno senza la 
sorveglianza continua di un adulto.

WARNING
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND 
KEEP THEM FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE. FAILURE TO 
FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

MAY JEOPARDIZE THE SAFETY OF YOUR 
CHILD. 
YOUR CHILD’S SAFETY IS YOUR 
RESPONSIBILITY.
CAUTION! NEVER LEAVE THE CHILD 
UNATTENDED: IT MAY BE DANGEROUS. 
PAY UTMOST CARE WHEN USING THE 
PRODUCT.
CAUTION! DANGER OF STRANGULATION. 
NEVER LEAVE THE CHILD UNATTENDED. DO 
NOT LEAVE THE CHILD IN THE CARRYCOT 
WITH THE VEHICLE KIT BELTS UNHOOKED: 
THE LOOSE ENDS OF THE BELTS COULD 
TWIST AROUND THE CHILD’S NECK. 
ALWAYS REMOVE THE COMPONENTS OF 
THE VEHICLE KIT’S STRAP ASSEMBLY OR 
PLACE THEM IN THE DEDICATED SIDE 
POCKETS IF PRESENT ON THE INTERNAL 
LINING, WHEN THE CARRYCOT IS NOT 
USED FOR IN-CAR TRANSPORT, FOR 
PROLONGED PERIODS OF SLEEP WITHOUT 
THE CONTINUOUS SURVEILLANCE OF AN 
ADULT.

- since their birth and up to 10 kg (22 lbs).
CAUTION!

supine position.

release the 3-point harness.
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Inglesina car-compatible carrycots listed on the pack and on 
the back of this instruction manual.

and on the back of this instruction manual are suitable for use 
with the Inglesina Pro 3P Vehicle Kit in accordance with ECE 
Regulation R 44/04 as group “0” for children from 0 to 10 kg. 

the car using exclusively both tree-point safety belt of the car.

properly fastened to the car structure and facing the run 
direction. 

longitudinal axis of the vehicle.

NOTICE 

compliance with the regulation no. 44/04. It is suitable for 
general use on vehicles and it is compatible with the majority 
of - but not all - car seats.

manufacturer declares in the vehicle handbook that the 
vehicle foresees the installation of  “universal” child restraint 
systems for the involved age.

according to more severe homologation criteria than those 
applied to earlier models which do not carry this notice.

safety belts with coiler, homologated according to UN/ECE 
regulation no. 16 or other equivalent standards.

or the retailer.

IMPORTANT

THEM ALWAYS WITH THE PRODUCT: CAREFULLY FOLLOW 
THE INSTRUCTIONS HEREIN CONTAINED.

whatsoever.

the sun, not even for few minutes.

increase the risk of injury for the child: carefully follow the 
instructions and warning notices.

lining.

one not supplied by the Manufacturer, since the lining is an 
integral part of the restraint system.

and the car’s 3-point seat belt are tightened correctly to 
guarantee maximum protection for your child.

above all on the rear shelf, which may injure the passengers 
in case of accident.

not interfere with moving seats or the vehicle doors.

be damaged. They should be replaced.

on the product without prior written authorization by the 
competent authority.

CAUTION

SAFETY OF THE CHILD ON BOARD, BUT ITS USE REDUCES 
THE RISK OF INJURY AND DEATH.

Do not allow anyone (babysitters, relatives, etc.) to install 
the carrycot with the Kit without having first understood all 
instructions for use. 

or configurations than those indicated on the instruction 
booklet. 

to fully recline its backrest, acting on the proper mechanism.

remember to insert the shock absorbing padding positioned 
on the head side of the carrycot: the car carrycot must not be 
used without shock absorbing cushion.

without hood.

the car seat and the carrycot or between the carrycot and the 
child.

release the belt.

or from rubbing against sharp points. Should the belt show 
remarkable cuts or damages, replace it.

carefully inspect the carrycot bottom before placing the child 
inside, waiting till the carrycot cools down.

very easily.

being transported: never leave the carrycot on the seat 
without attaching it, it may bump and injure the passengers.

represents an efficient restraint system; however, it is not 
sufficient to avoid severe injuries in case of violent bumps. 
Always remember that also at low speed accidents may be 
extremely dangerous for all passengers of the vehicle. 

may have lost its original safety features. In this case, replace 
it immediately.

suffered extremely dangerous structural damages not visible 
at first sight.

the Manufacturer: this may be dangerous.

system for the passenger, it is necessary to remove the 
connection straps of the Kit.

chocking

liable in case of improper use of the product.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

dated 25 May 1999 and subsequent amendments and is valid in 
all EU countries. Other warranty conditions for specific countries 
are described in detail at www.inglesina.com in the Warranty 
and Assistance section.

designed and manufactured in compliance with the general 
product quality and safety standards/regulations in force in 
the European Union and the countries it is marketed in.

manufacturing process, this product has undergone various 
quality controls. Inglesina Baby S.p.A. guarantees that, at the 
time of purchase from the Authorised retailer, the product 
had no installation or manufacturing defects.

at the time of purchase or during normal use, as described in 
these instructions, Inglesina Baby S.p.A. grants a 24-month 
warranty from the date of purchase.
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owner of this item.

charge of parts with factory defects.

of purchase in a clearly legible manner.

the event that: 
- the product is used for purposes that are not expressly 

indicated in the instructions herein.
- the product is not used in compliance with the 

instructions herein.
- the product has been repaired by unauthorised and 

unaffiliated Customer Care centres. 
- the structural or textile part of the product has been 

modified and/or tampered with, without prior expressed 
authorisation by the manufacturer. Any modifications 
made to the products relieve Inglesina Baby S.p.A. from 
any liability.

- the defect is due to negligent or careless use (e.g., violent 
shocks to the structural parts, exposure to aggressive 
chemical substances, etc.). 

- the product presents normal wear (e.g., wheels, moving 
parts, fabrics) due to prolonged and continuous use. 

- the product is sent to the retailer for assistance without 
the original receipt or when the date of purchase is not 
clearly legible on the receipt.

and/or not approved by Inglesina Baby, shall not be covered 
by the warranty.

damage to property or injuries to persons resulting from the 
improper and/or misuse of the product.

guarantees customer care service for its products for a 
maximum period of four (4) years from the date said products 
were placed on the market; after this period, assistance 
interventions will be assessed case by case.

reserves the right to update and/or modify any aesthetic or 
technical detail without prior notice.

SPARE PARTS / AFTER SALES SERVICES

functionality over time. Do not use the product in the event 
of any malfunction and/or anomaly. Promptly contact your 
Authorised Retailer or the Inglesina Customer Care service.

not approved by Inglesina Baby.

WHAT TO DO IF YOU REQUIRE ASSISTANCE

contact the Inglesina Retailer that sold it to you, with the 
“Serial Number” relative to said object ready on hand (the 
“Serial Number” is available from the 2010 Collection). 

Serial Number reference should be kept.

best suited intervention case by case and then provide the 
subsequent indications.

information, following written request by filling out the form 
provided on the website: www.inglesina.com - Warranty and 
Assistance section.

HINTS FOR CLEANING AND MAINTAINING THE 
PRODUCT

doubt, check the instruction first. 

or snow; moreover, continuous and prolonged exposure to 
sunlight may cause changes in the colour of many materials.

mild detergent; do not use solvents, ammonia or benzine.

order to avoid the formation of rust.

garments.

Handwash in cold water.

Do not bleach.

Do not tumble dry.

Do not iron.

Do not dry clean.

carrycot periodically. In detail, separate the textile lining from 
the structure and run a dry cloth over the bottom.

WARNING! Never wash the straps; just wipe them with a 
cloth and a gentle detergent.

LIST OF COMPONENTS
fig. 1 
A 3-point safety harness
B Connection devices
C Shock absorbing cushion
  
FASTENING THE SAFETY HARNESS
The 3-point safety harness (A) must be fastened to the 
bottom of the carrycot.
CAUTION! When travelling in vehicles, remove any 
additional mattress.
fig. 2 Ensuring that the head support of the carrycot is 
completely lowered, insert the two white loops of the back 

(D) of the harness in the dedicated holes on the carrycot’s 
plastic base, passing through the internal lining (E).
fig. 3 Place the white loops (D) into their housings on the 
external base of the carrycot.
fig. 4 Complete the fastening, inserting the loops of the 
crotch strap (F) into the hole at the bottom of the carrycot, 
always passing through the internal lining (E).
fig. 5 Place the loops of the crotch strap (F) into their 
housings on the external base of the carrycot.
fig. 6 Ensure that the 3-point harness (A) is correctly 
fastened by pulling it firmly upwards from inside the 
carrycot.
  

INSTRUCTION
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LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT 
CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT. 
CONSERVEZ-LES BIEN POUR 
TOUTE AUTRE CONSULTATION. 

NE PAS TENIR COMPTE DES MISES EN 
GARDE ET DES INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES 
PEUT S’AVÉRER TRÈS DANGEREUX POUR 
VOTRE ENFANT.
VOUS ÊTES RESPONSABLE DE LA SÉCURITÉ 
DE VOTRE ENFANT.
AVERTISSEMENT! NE PAS LAISSER 
L’ENFANT SANS GARDE: CELA PEUT 
ÊTRE DANGEREUX. FAIRE LE MAXIMUM 
D’ATTENTION LORSQU’ON UTILISE LE 
PRODUIT.
AVERTISSEMENT! DANGER 
D’ÉTRANGLEMENT. NE JAMAIS LAISSER 
L’ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE. NE JAMAIS 
LAISSER L’ENFANT DANS LA NACELLE SANS 
ATTACHER LES CEINTURES DU KIT AUTO: 
LES EXTRÉMITÉS LIBRES DES CEINTURES 

POURRAIENT S’ENROULER AUTOUR DU 
COU DE L’ENFANT. 
TOUJOURS ENLEVER LES DIFFÉRENTES 
SANGLES DU KIT AUTO OU LES RANGER 
DANS LES POCHES LATÉRALES PRÉVUES 
SUR LE REVÊTEMENT INTERNE (LE CAS 
ÉCHÉANT), LORSQUE LA NACELLE EST 
UTILISÉE HORS DE LA VOITURE, PENDANT 
DES PÉRIODES DE SOMMEIL PROLONGÉES 
SANS LA SURVEILLANCE CONTINUE D’UN 
ADULTE.

AVERTISSEMENT!

le dos.

points.

AVERTISSEMENTS

POSITIONING THE SHOCK ABSORBING CUSHION
fig. 7 The shock absorbing cushion (C) must be placed 
beneath the internal lining of the carrycot. 
fig. 8 Place the cushion properly at the bottom, making 
sure it adheres to the back of the structure. 
  
PREPARING THE VEHICLE SAFETY BELTS
fig. 9 Fasten both safety belts of the rear seat in the 
vehicle (H), making sure there is sufficient space for the 
carrycot to fit in.
fig. 10 Pull the back section of the safety belts upwards to 
loosen them.
fig. 11 Engage the connection devices (B) making sure 
that the red lever (I) is open.
fig. 12 Insert a section of the eyelet of the lumbar part 
of the car’s seat belt through the metal ring of one of the 
connection devices (B).
fig. 13 Rotate the red lever (I) and insert it into the slot of 
the vehicle’s safety belt.
fig. 14 Lock the connection device (B) by pulling the 
diagonal section of the seat belt of the car.
fig. 15 When necessary, move the connection device 
(B) by lifting the eyelet of the car seat belt to make it slide. 
Complete the operation repeating the instructions above for 
the other seat belt. 
  
FASTENING THE CARRYCOT
fig. 16 Place the carrycot on the rear seat of the vehicle. 
The carrycot has 2 metal pegs (K) that are easily reached 
externally on the head and feet areas.
fig. 17 To engage the connection devices (B) push them 
against the carrycot pegs (K) until they click in position. 

CAUTION! Ensure proper fastening by pulling the 
connection devices upwards and downwards.
CAUTION! Always fasten both connection devices. 
CAUTION! Ensure that the carrycot is firmly secured to 
the seat by adjusting the car seat belt tensioner and, 
when necessary, changing the position of the connection 
devices.
fig. 18 To remove the carrycot from the seat, pull the red 
lever (L) and push the connection device (B) upwards until 
fully released.
  
POSITIONING THE BABY INTO THE CARRYCOT
fig. 19 Place the baby in the carrycot, buckle (M) up the 
3-point harness.
fig. 20 Adjust the safety belt around the child by pulling 
the adjustable sections to the left and right (N).
CAUTION! Adjust the 3-point harness in such a way that 
the baby is secured but not tight.
fig. 21 Release it by pressing the red button on the first 
adjuster (O) while pulling the fixed section of the lumbar belt.
fig. 22 Then repeat this on the second adjuster.
fig. 23 To release the harness, press the red button on the 
buckle (M).
  
REMOVING/HOUSING THE RESTRAINT SYSTEM WHEN 
NOT IN USE
fig. 24 Always remove the components of the Vehicle Kit’s 
strap assembly or place them in the dedicated side pockets if 
present on the internal lining, when the carrycot is not used 
for in-car transport, for prolonged periods of sleep without 
the continuous surveillance of an adult.
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nacelles Inglesina prévues pour les voitures indiquées sur 
l’emballage et au verso de cette notice d’utilisation.

sur l’emballage et au verso de cette notice d’utilisation sont 
homologuées avec le Kit Auto Pro 3P Inglesina selon le 

le poids est compris entre 0 et 10 kg. 

postérieurs de la voiture utilisant exclusivement les deux 

le sens de marche. 

longitudinale du véhicule.

AVIS 

Approprié pour l’emploi général dans les véhicules et 

véhicule.

manuel du véhicule que le véhicule prévoit l’installation de 
dispositifs de rétention enfants “Universel” pour la gamme 
d’age en question.

autres standards équivalents.

rétention ou bien le vendeur.

IMPORTANT

AVEC LE PRODUIT: SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE QUI EST 
CONTENU DEDANS.

instructions et les avertissements.

fournie par le Producteur car elle fait partie intégrante du 

enfant.

blesser les occupants.

ou avec les portes du véhicule.

au produit sans l’approbation de l’autorité compétente.

ATTENTION

TOTALE SECURITE’ DE L’ENFANT DANS LA VOITURE, MAIS 
SON EMPLOI EN REDUIT LE RISQUE D’ACCIDENT ET MORT.

sitter, parents, etc.) d’installer le sac avec le Kit sans avoir 
compris au préalable les instructions. 

dans ce livret d’instructions. 

mécanisme approprié.

d’introduire toujours le coussin absorbeur de chocs, placé en 

et l’enfant.

ou bien il gratte contre les points coupants. Si la ceinture 
montre des coupes ou des déchirures sensibles, il faut les 
remplacer.

longtemps, inspecter soigneusement  le fonds du sac avant 
de placer l’enfant, attendant qu’il se refroidit.

il pourrait heurter et blesser les passagers.

le sac avec le Kit sont un dispositif de rétention efficace, mais 
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tous seuls ils ne sont pas suffisants pour éviter de graves 
lésions en cas de coups violents. Il faut toujours se souvenir 

dangereux pour tous les occupants du véhicule. 

endommagé: il pourrait avoir perdu les caractéristiques 
originales de sécurité. Dans ce cas il faut le remplacer 
immédiatement.

premier examen.

pour la rétention des passagers il faut enlever les ficelles de 
connexion du Kit.

le risque d’étouffement.

responsabilité en cas d’emploi non approprié du produit.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

européenne 99/44/CE du 25 mai 1999 et adaptations 
suivantes, et sont valables pour les pays de la Communauté 
européenne. D’autres conditions de garantie pour des pays 
spécifiques sont détaillées sur le site web : www.inglesina.com 

produit et de qualité et de sécurité générales actuellement 
en vigueur dans la Communauté européenne et dans les 
pays de commercialisation.

présentait pas de défauts de montage ou de fabrication.

ou des vices de fabrication détectés au moment de l’achat 
ou pendant une utilisation normale, selon les descriptions de 
ces instructions, L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A. reconnaît la validité 
des conditions de garantie pendant une période de 24 mois 

et elle est valable pour le premier propriétaire de cet article.

réparation gratuite des parties qui sont effectivement 

de l’achat du produit ; vérifier que sur celui-ci soit indiquée, 

cas suivants :
- le produit est utilisé selon des destinations d’utilisation 

différentes, non expressément indiquées dans ces 
instructions.

instructions.

d’assistance non autorisés et non conventionnés.
- le produit a subi des modifications et/ou des 

manipulations, aussi bien dans la structure que dans 
la partie textile, non expressément autorisées par le 
fabricant. D’éventuelles modifications apportées aux 
produits dégagent L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A. de toute 
responsabilité.

soin dans l’utilisation (ex. chocs violents des parties de 

agressives, etc.).

- le produit présente une usure normale (ex. roues, parties 
mobiles, tissus) dérivant d’une utilisation quotidienne 
normale, prolongée et continue.

- le produit est envoyé au revendeur pour l’assistance sans 
le ticket de caisse original ; ou quand, sur le ticket de 
caisse, la date d’achat n’est pas clairement visible.

non fournis et/ou non approuvés par L’Inglesina Baby ne 
seront pas couverts par les conditions de notre garantie.

d’une utilisation impropre et/ou incorrecte du produit.

d’intervention sera évaluée au cas par cas.

n’importe quelle caractéristique technique ou esthétique 
sans avis préalable.

PIECES DE RECHANGE / SERVICE D’ASSISTANCE APRES 
VENTE

garantir un bon fonctionnement du produit dans le temps. 

l’utilisez pas et contactez rapidement le Revendeur Autorisé 

et/ou non approuvés par L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A.

QUE FAIRE EN CAS DE NECESSITE D’ASSISTANCE

a été effectué, en s’assurant de pouvoir disposer du “Serial 
Number” concernant le produit qui fait l’objet de la demande 

2010). 

pour évaluer la modalité d’intervention la plus adaptée au cas 
par cas, et enfin pour fournir chaque indication nécessaire.

sur le site web : www.inglesina.com - section Garantie et 
Assistance.

CONSEILS POUR LE NETTOYAGE ET L’ENTRETIEN DU 
PRODUIT

instructions.

pluie ou neige; en outre, l’exposition continue et prolongée 
au soleil pourrait causer des changements de couleur chez 
beaucoup de matériaux.

chiffon humide ou bien avec un détergeant léger; ne pas 
utiliser des solvants, ammoniaque ou essence.

éventuel contact avec l’eau, dans le but d’éviter la formation 
de rouille.
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Ne pas utiliser eau de javel

Ne pas sécher mécaniquement

Ne pas plancher

passer un chiffon sec sur le fond.
AVERTISSEMENT! Ne lavez jamais les sangles, mais 

nettoyez-les seulement avec un chiffon et un détergent 
délicat.

LISTE DES COMPOSANTS
fig. 1 
A
B Dispositifs de raccordement
C Coussin anti-choc
  
FIXATION DE LA CEINTURE DE SÉCURITÉ

A
de la nacelle.
AVERTISSEMENT! Pendant le transport en voiture, retirer 
les matelas éventuellement ajoutés.
fig. 2

de la partie dorsale (D) de la ceinture de sécurité, dans les 

E).
fig. 3 Loger ainsi les passants blancs (D

fig. 4 Compléter la fixation en insérant aussi les passants 
de l’entrejambes (F

intérieur (E).
fig. 5 Loger ainsi les passants de l’entrejambes (F) dans 

fig. 6 S’assurer que la ceinture de sécurité à 3 points 
(A) est correctement accrochée en la tirant avec décision 
vers le haut, de l’intérieur de la nacelle.
  
POSITIONNEMENT DU COUSSIN ANTI-CHOC
fig. 7 Le coussin anti-choc (C

fig. 8

  
PRÉPARATION DES CEINTURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE LA 
VOITURE
fig. 9 Accrocher les deux ceintures de sécurité du 

H
disposition est suffisant pour positionner la nacelle.
fig. 10 Tirer vers le haut la section lombaire des ceintures 
de sécurité, en les desserrant.
fig. 11 Prédisposer les dispositifs de raccordement (B) en 
s’assurant que le levier rouge (I) soit ouvert.
fig. 12

d’un des dispositifs de raccordement (B).
fig. 13 Tourner le petit levier rouge (I), en l’introduisant 
dans l’œillet de la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture.
fig. 14 Bloquer ainsi le dispositif de raccordement (B) en 
tirant la section diagonale de la ceinture de sécurité de l’auto.
fig. 15 En cas de nécessité, déplacer le dispositif de 
raccordement (B

de l’auto pour la faire passer. Compléter la prédisposition 
d’accrochage en répétant les opérations citées ci-dessus, 
également pour l’autre ceinture de sécurité.
  
FIXATION DE LA NACELLE
fig. 16
la voiture. La nacelle est doté de 2 pivots métalliques 
d’accrochage (K) facilement accessibles depuis la partie 

fig. 17 Pour accrocher les dispositifs de raccordement 
(B) les pousser contre les barreaux de la nacelle (K
ce que vous entendiez distinctement le Clic d’accrochage 
correct.
AVERTISSEMENT! S’assurer de l’accrochage correct en 
tirant les dispositifs de raccordement vers le haut et vers 
le bas.
AVERTISSEMENT! Accrocher toujours les deux dispositifs 
de raccordement.
AVERTISSEMENT! S’assurer que la nacelle est 
correctement bloqué au siège, en actionnant le tenseur 
de la ceinture de sécurité de l’auto et, en cas de nécessité, 
en corrigeant la position des dispositifs de raccordement.
fig. 18
le levier rouge (l) et pousser vers le haut le dispositif de 
raccordement (B
  
POSITIONNEMENT DE L’ENFANT DANS LA NACELLE
fig. 19 
la boucle (M
fig. 20 Pour régler la ceinture de sécurité autour de 

N).
AVERTISSEMENT! Régler la tension de la ceinture de 
sécurité à 3 points de sorte que l’enfant soit bien assuré, 
mais jamais trop serré.
fig. 21 Pour la relâcher, appuyer sur le bouton rouge 
situé sur le premier régulateur (O) et tirer simultanément la 
portion fixe de ceinture lombaire. 
fig. 22 Répéter ensuite l’opération pour le second 
régulateur.
fig. 23 Pour décrocher la ceinture, appuyer sur le bouton 
rouge sur la boucle (M).
  
RETRAIT/RANGEMENT DU SYSTÈME DE RETENUE QUAND 
IL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ
fig. 24 Toujours enlever les différentes sangles du Kit 
Auto ou les ranger dans les poches latérales prévues sur le 

utilisée hors de la voiture, pendant des périodes de sommeil 
prolongées sans la surveillance continue d’un adulte.

INSTRUCTIONS
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VOR DEM GEBRAUCH 
DIE VORLIEGENDEN 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN 
LESEN UND SIE SORGFÄLTIG 
ZUM ZUKÜNFTIGEN 

NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN. DIE 
NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER HINWEISE 
KANN DIE SICHERHEIT IHRES KINDES 
GEFÄHRDEN.
SIE SIND FÜR DIE SICHERHEIT IHRES 
KINDES VERANTWORTLICH.
VORSICHT! DAS KIND NIE UNBEWACHT 
LASSEN: DAS KANN GEFÄHRLICH SEIN. 
BEIM GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES 
ÄUßERST SORGFÄLTIG VORGEHEN.
ACHTUNG! STRANGULATIONSGEFAHR. 
LASSEN SIE IHR KIND NIEMALS 
UNBEAUFSICHTIGT. LASSEN SIE IHR KIND 
NIEMALS IN DER BABYWANNE, WENN DIE 
GURTE DES KIT AUTO NICHT EINGERASTET 
SIND: DIE FREIEN ENDEN DES GURTES 
KÖNNTEN SICH UM DEN HALS IHRES 
KINDES WICKELN. 
IMMER DIE GURTTEILE DES AUTOKITS 
ENTFERNEN ODER IN DEN VORGESEHENEN 
SEITENTASCHEN, SOFERN VORHANDEN, 
DES INNENBEZUGS VERSTAUEN, WENN DIE 
BABYWANNE NICHT IM AUTO VERWENDET 
WIRD UND DAS BABY OHNE STÄNDIGE 
ÜBERWACHUNG EINES ERWACHSENEN 
LÄNGERE ZEIT IN DER BABYWANNE 
SCHLÄFT.

- vom Geburt und bis 10 Kg. 
VORSICHT!

gelegt werden.

sichern.

ist, den 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt zu lösen.

verwendet werden, die auf der Verpackung und auf der 

Bedienungsanleitung aufgelisteten Inglesina Babywannen 
sind mit dem Autokit Pro 3P Inglesina nach den Vorgaben 

kg Gewicht zugelassen. 

Sicherheitsgurte vom Auto zu positionieren.

der Struktur vom Auto befestigte und nach dem Gangsinn 
gerichtete Sitze zu positionieren. 

Fahrzeuges zu positionieren.

WARNUNG

welche nach der Regelung Nr. 44/04 genehmigt ist. Dieses 

Fahrzeugen geeignet und ist mit der Mehrheit aber nicht mit 
allen Fahrzeugsitzen kompatibel.

festgestellt werden, wenn der Hersteller vom Fahrzeug 

im betroffenen Alter vorsieht.

strengeren Genehmigungskriterien klassifiziert, als 

von Fahrzeugen geeignet, welche mit einem statischen 
Dreipunkt-Sicherheitsgurt oder mit Wickler versehen 
sind, der nach der Regelung UN / ECE Nr. 16 oder anderen 

HINWEISE
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WICHTIG

MIT DEM PRODUKT AUFBEWAHREN: DIE ENTHALTENEN 
ANWEISUNGEN GEWISSENHAFT BEACHTEN.

steigert das Risiko von Verletzung des Kindes: Die 

beachten.

verwenden.

Bezug ersetzt werden, der nicht vom Hersteller geliefert wird, 
denn er ist ein Bestandteil der Halteeinrichtung.

3-Punkte-Gurt des Autos korrekt gespannt sind, um besten 

sind: Im Falle von Unfall können sie die Passagiere verletzen.

immer auszutauschen.

vorgenommen werden.

VORSICHT

DIE VOLLKOMMENE SICHERHEIT DES KINDES IM 
AUTO GEWÄHRLEISTEN. DER GEBRAUCH SOLCHER 
VORRICHTUNGEN VERMINDERT ABER DAS RISIKO VON 
VERLETZUNG UND TOD.

Erwachsene vorzunehmen. Niemandem (Babysitter, 
Verwandte, usw.) erlauben, die Tragetasche mit dem Kit 
zu installieren, wenn er/sie vorher alle Anleitungen nicht 
vollkommen verstanden hat. 

oder Konfigurationen verwenden, als diejenigen, die in 
diesem Handbuch angegeben sind.

der Tragetasche zu positionieren: Die Autotragetasche ist nie 

verwendet werden.

Autositz und der Tragetasche oder zwischen der Tragetasche 
und dem Kind stellen.

imstande ist, den Gurt abzuschnallen.

reibt. Sollte der Gurt Schnitte oder Reißen aufweisen, ihn 
austauschen.

Kind ins Auto positioniert - dabei solange warten, bis der 

man kein Kind transportiert: die Tragetasche nie unbefestigt 
auf dem Sitz lassen, denn sie könnte gegen die Passagiere 
stoßen und sie verletzen.

Die Tragetaschen mit Kit sind eine wirksame Halteeinrichtung, 
aber allein reichen sie nicht aus, um schwere Verletzungen im 
Falle von heftigen Stößen zu vermeiden. Sich immer daran 

können. 

Sicherheitseigenschaften verloren haben. Sollte dies der Fall 

welche vom Hersteller nicht genehmigt sind: Das könnte 

Halten von Passagieren verwendet werden, ist es notwendig, 
die Verbindungsgurte vom Kit zu entfernen.

Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Sicherheit entwickelt und hergestellt wurde.

S.p.A. garantiert, dass dieser Artikel zum Zeitpunkt des 

Herstellungsfehler aufwies.

normalen Verwendung entsprechend der Angaben in dieser 
Anleitung Materialfehler bzw. Herstellungsfehler festgestellt 

dem Kaufdatum an.

Artikels gilt.

von Teilen zu verstehen, die von Anfang an aufgrund von 
Herstellungsfehlern Defekte aufwiesen.

Kaufdatum gut lesbar ist.
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verwendet.
- Das Produkt wurde in einem nicht autorisierten 

Kundendienstzentrum repariert.

den Produkten befreien L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A. von jeder 
Haftung.

Stöße gegen die Konstruktion, Kontakt mit aggressiven 
chemischen Substanzen etc.).

- Das Produkt weist normale Verschleißzeichen auf (z. B. 

sind.

ohne Kassenzettel oder mit Kassenzettel mit schlecht 
lesbarem Kaufdatum gesendet.

verursacht werden, welche nicht von L’Inglesina Baby 
geliefert und/oder genehmigt sind, sind von den 
Bedingungen unserer Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

entstehen können.

einer Frist von maximal vier (4) Jahren ab dem Datum 

Eingriffes von Fall zu Fall bewertet.

verbessern und auf den neuesten Stand zu bringen und/oder 

ERSATZTEILE / AFTERSALES-KUNDENDIENST

Bei Auftreten von Problemen und/oder Anomalien  das 

den Kundenservice von Inglesina zu Rate ziehen.

durch L’Inglesina Baby geliefert und/oder genehmigt sind.

ANFORDERN DES KUNDENDIENSTES

Produkt erworben wurde, wobei die „Serial Number” 
(Seriennummer) des Produktes, auf das sich die Anfrage 
bezieht, bereitgehalten werden sollte (“Serial Number” ab 
der Kollektion 2010 vorhanden). 

mit aufgedrucktem Seriennummernbezug (Serial Number) 
aufzubewahren.

entscheiden und schließlich die weiteren Hinweise zu geben.

sie das entsprechende Formular auf der Internetseite aus: 
www.inglesina.com - Abschnitt Garantie und Kundendienst.

HINWEISE ZUR REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DES 
PRODUKTES

beanspruchen. Im Zweifelfall, zuerst Bezug auf die 
Anweisungen nehmen.

Tuch oder milden Reinigungsmittel zu reinigen - dabei 
Lösungsmittel, Ammoniak oder Benzin nicht verwenden.

trocknen, um die Rostbildung zu vermeiden. 

auffrischen.

Handwaschen

Nicht bleichen

Nicht maschinentrocknen

Nicht chemisch reinigen

einem trockenen Tuch reinigen. 
ACHTUNG! Die Gurte werden nie gewaschen, sondern nur 

mit einem Tuch und Feinwaschmittel gereinigt.

LISTE DER KOMPONENTEN
Abb. 1 
A 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt
B Verbindungselemente
C
  
BEFESTIGUNG DES SICHERHEITSGURTS
Der 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurt (A) muss am Boden der 
Babywanne befestigt werden.
VORSICHT! Entfernen Sie bei Autofahrten die 
zusätzlichen Kinderwageneinlagen.

Abb. 2 Sicherstellen, dass das Kopfteil der Babywanne 

D) des Sicherheitsgurts durch den 
Innenbezug (E) in die eigens vorgesehenen Bohrungen am 

Abb. 3 Dann die weißen Laschen (D) an den 

anbringen.
Abb. 4
des Beintrenngurts (F) ebenfalls durch den Innenbezug (E) 
in die entsprechende Bohrung am Boden der Babywanne 

ANWEISUNGEN
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Abb. 5 Dann die Laschen des Beintrenngurts (F) an den 

Abb. 6 Dann die korrekte Befestigung des 3-Punkt-
Sicherheitsgurts (A) prüfen, indem er nach oben zur 
Innenseite der Babywanne gezogen wird.
  
POSITIONIERUNG DES STOSSDÄMPFENDEN POLSTERS
Abb. 7 C) muss stets unter 
dem Innenbezug der Babywanne positioniert werden. 
Abb. 8 Das Polster so einlegen, dass es gut am Boden 

  
VORBEREITUNG DER SICHERHEITSGURTE DES AUTOS
Abb. 9
(H

ausreicht.
Abb. 10 Den Lendenbereich der Sicherheitsgurte nach 
oben ziehen und diese lockern.
Abb. 11 Die Verbindungselemente (B) anbringen und 

I) geöffnet ist.
Abb. 12 Einen Abschnitt mit Ösen des Lendenbereichs 
des Autogurtes durch den Metallring eines der 
Verbindungselemente (B
Abb. 13 Den roten Entriegelungshebel (I) drehen und in die 

Abb. 14 Dann das Verbindungselement (B) durch Ziehen 
am diagonalen Abschnitt des Autosicherheitsgurts 
blockieren. 
Abb. 15 Bei Bedarf das Verbindungselement (B) verstellen, 
indem die Öse des Autogurts angehoben wird, um ihn gleiten 

dazu die o.g. Schritte  am anderen Sicherheitsgurt 
wiederholen. 

BEFESTIGUNG DER BABYWANNE
Abb. 16
positionieren. Die Babywanne besitzt 2 Metallstreben zum 
Einrasten (K) am Kopf- und Fußende, die leicht von außen 

Abb. 17 Zur Befestigung der Verbindungselemente (B) 

diese gegen die Streben der Babywanne (K
das Klicken als Zeichen des korrekten Einrastens deutlich zu 
hören ist.
VORSICHT! Das korrekte Einrasten prüfen, indem die 
Verbindungselemente nach oben und unten gezogen 
werden. 
VORSICHT! Immer beide Verbindungselemente 
befestigen. 
VORSICHT! Prüfen, dass die Babywanne korrekt am 
Sitz blockiert wurde, indem die Spannvorrichtung 
des Autosicherheitsgurts betätigt wird. Bei Bedarf die 
Position der Verbindungselemente ändern.
Abb. 18 Zur Entnahme der Babywanne vom Autositz den 
roten Hebel (L) ziehen und das Verbindungselement (B) bis 

  
POSITIONIERUNG DES KINDES IN DER BABYWANNE
Abb. 19 Nachdem das Kind in der Babywanne abgelegt 
wurde, die Schnalle (M) des 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurts 
befestigen.
Abb. 20 Um den Sicherheitsgurt dem Kind entsprechend 
einzustellen, die verstellbaren Abschnitte rechts und links 
festziehen (N).
VORSICHT! Die Spannung des 3-Punkt-Sicherheitsgurts 
so einstellen, dass das Kind zwar gut gesichert wird, aber 
der Gurt niemals zu eng anliegt.
Abb. 21 Um ihn zu lockern, auf den roten Knopf auf 
dem ersten Regler (O
Abschnitt des Gurts im Lendenbereich ziehen.
Abb. 22
vorgehen.
Abb. 23 Zum Lösen des Gurts den roten Knopf auf der 
Schnalle (M
  
ENTFERNEN/VERSTAUEN DER AUTOKIT-GURTTEILE 
BEI NICHTGEBRAUCH
Abb. 24 Immer die Gurtteile des Autokits entfernen oder 
in den vorgesehenen Seitentaschen, sofern vorhanden, des 
Innenbezugs verstauen, wenn die Babywanne nicht im Auto 

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ATENTAMENTE ANTES DEL 
EMPLEO Y CONSÉRVELAS PARA 
PODERLAS CONSULTAR EN 
FUTURO. LA INOBSERVANCIA 

DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE TENER 
CONSECUENCIAS GRAVES PARA LA 
SEGURIDAD DE SU NIÑO.
USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE LA SEGURIDAD 
DEL NIÑO.
¡CUIDADO! NUNCA DEJAR EL NIÑO SIN 
VIGILAR: PUEDE SER PELIGROSO. HACER 
MÁXIMO CUIDADO CUANDO SE UTILIZA 
EL PRODUCTO.
¡ATENCIÓN! PELIGRO DE 

ESTRANGULACIÓN. NUNCA DESCUIDE 
AL NIÑO. NUNCA DEJE AL NIÑO EN EL 
CAPAZO CON LAS CORREAS DEL KIT AUTO 
DESENGANCHADAS: LOS EXTREMOS LIBRES 
DE LAS CORREAS SE PODRÍAN ENREDAR 
ALREDEDOR DEL CUELLO DEL NIÑO. 
QUITAR SIEMPRE LAS CORREAS DEL 
KIT AUTO O COLOCARLAS EN LOS 
BOLSILLOS LATERALES ESPECÍFICOS 
DEL REVESTIMIENTO INTERNO (SI ESTÁN 
PRESENTES) CUANDO EL CAPAZO NO SE 
UTILIZA PARA EL TRANSPORTE EN COCHE, 
EN CASO DE QUE EL NIÑO DUERMA 
DURANTE UN PERÍODO PROLONGADO SIN 
VIGILANCIA CONTINUA DE UN ADULTO.

ADVERTENCIAS
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- desde el nacimiento y hasta 10 Kg. 
¡CUIDADO!

posición supina.

3 puntos.

desabrochar el cintuirón de seguridad de 3 puntos.

con los capazos Inglesina preparados para usar en el coche 
que aparecen en el embalaje y en la parte trasera de este 
manual de instrucciones.

que aparecen en el embalaje y en la parte trasera de este 
manual de instrucciones están homologados, juntos con el 

traseros del automóvil utilizando exclusivamente ambos los 
cinturones de seguridad de tres puntos del automóvil.

correctamente sujetados a la estructura del automóvil y 
dirigidos hacia el sentido de marcha. 

longitudinal del vehículo.

AVISO

empleo general en los vehículos, es compatible con la 
mayoría, pero no todos, los asientos de vehículo.

fácilmente en los casos en que el constructor del vehículo 
declare en el manual del vehículo que el vehículo mismo 

“Universales” para la faja de edad en cuestión.

modelos precedentes que no disponen del presente aviso.

equipados con cinturón de seguridad de 3 puntos estáticos o 

N° 16 u otros estándares equivalentes.

retención o al vendedor.

IMPORTANTE

SIEMPRE JUNTAMENTE AL PRODUCTO: SEGUIR 
ESCRUPULOSAMENTE LO QUE ESTA CONTENIDO EN ELLAS.

del sol, tampoco por poco minutos.

instrucciones y las advertencias.

suministrado por el Productor porque representa parte 
integrante del sistema de retención.

como el cinturón de 3 puntos del coche estén correctamente 

todo en el nivel trasero, que en caso de accidente puedan 
herir los ocupantes.

deben absolutamente interferir con los asientos móviles o 
con las puertas del vehículo.

producto sin la aprobación de la autoridad competente.

CUIDADO

PUEDE GARANTIZAR LA TOTAL SEGURIDAD DEL NIÑO EN 
EL AUTOMOVIL, PERO SU EMPLEO REDUCE EL RIESGO DE 
INFORTUNIO Y MUERTE.

solamente por adultos. No permitir a nadie (babysitter, 
parientes, etc.) de instalar el saco con el Kit sin antes haber 
comprendido todas las instrucciones. 

diferentes de aquellas indicadas en este librete de 
instrucciones. 

completamente el respaldo, actuando en el mecanismo 
adecuado.

recordarse  de introducir siempre el cojín absorbedor de 
golpes,. colocado en correspondencia del lado cabeza 
del saco: el saco automóvil no debe ser usado sin el cojín 
absorbedor.

desganchar el cinturón.

o haga fricción contra puntos cortadores. Si el cinturón 
muestra cortes o deshilachados sensibles, hay que sustituirla.
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hay que inspeccionar cuidadosamente el fondo del saco 

enganchado, podría golpear y herir los pasajeros.

con el Kit es un dispositivo de retención eficaz, pero solos no 

violentos. Hay siempre que recordar que también a las bajas  
velocidades los accidentes pueden ser muy peligrosos para 
todos los ocupantes del vehículo. 

de seguridad. En este caso sustituirlo inmediatamente.

primer examen.

por el Productor: podría ser peligroso.

para la retención de los pasajeros hay que quitar las fajitas de 
conexión del Kit.

el riesgo de ahogamiento.

responsabilidad en caso de uso impropio del producto.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

la Directiva Europea 99/44/CE del 25 de mayo de 1999 y 
modificatorias posteriores y tienen validez en los países de 
la Comunidad Europea. En el sitio web www.inglesina.com, 
sección Garantía y Asistencia, se detallan otras condiciones 
de garantía para determinados países.

reglamentos de producto y de calidad y seguridad generales 
actualmente vigentes en la Comunidad Europea y en los 
países de comercialización.

conclusión del proceso de fabricación, este producto ha 
sido sometido a varios controles de calidad.  Inglesina Baby 
S.p.A. garantiza que este artículo no presentaba defectos de 
montaje o fabricación en el momento de su compra en las 
tiendas autorizadas.

materiales y/o fabricación en el momento de la compra o 

presentes instrucciones, Inglesina Baby S.p.A. reconocerá la 
validez de las condiciones de garantía durante un periodo de 
24 meses a partir de la fecha de la compra.

y tiene validez para el primer propietario del artículo.

gratuita de las partes que sean defectuosas originariamente 
debido a defectos de fabricación.

la compra que el mismo contenga, de forma legible, la fecha 
de compra.

caso de que:
- el producto se utilice para otros fines no indicados 

expresamente en las presentes instrucciones.
- el producto se utilice sin cumplir las presentes 

instrucciones.
- el producto haya sido reparado  en centros de asistencia 

no autorizados ni concertados.
- el producto haya sido sometido a modificaciones y/o 

manipulaciones, tanto en la estructura como en el 

tejido, no autorizadas expresamente por el fabricante. 
Las eventuales modificaciones aportadas a los 
productos exoneran a Inglesina Baby S.p.A. de cualquier 
responsabilidad.

- el defecto se deba a la negligencia o el descuido en el uso  
(por ejemplo, golpes violentos en las partes estructurales, 
exposición a sustancias químicas agresivas, etc.).

- el producto presente un desgaste normal (por ejemplo 
en las ruedas, partes móviles, tejidos) derivado de un uso 
diario prolongado y continuado.

- el producto sea enviado al vendedor para su asistencia, 
sin el ticket original de compra o sin que se lea claramente 
la fecha de compra en el mismo.

suministrados o no aprobados por Inglesina Baby, no están 
cubiertos por las condiciones de nuestra garantía.

incorrecto del medio.

garantiza igualmente la asistencia de sus productos dentro 

introducción en el mercado de los mismos, transcurrido el 
cual se evaluará caso por caso la posibilidad de intervención.

se reserva el derecho de actualizar y/o modificar el producto 
aportando detalles técnicos o estéticos sin previo aviso.

RECAMBIOS / ASISTENCIA POSVENTA

para asegurarse del perfecto funcionamiento del producto 
a través del tiempo. No utilizar el producto si se detectan 
problemas y/o anomalías de cualquier tipo. Contactar 
inmediatamente con el Vendedor Autorizado o con el 
Servicio de Asistencia al Cliente Inglesina.

suministrados o no estén aprobados por Inglesina Baby.

EN CASO DE NECESIDAD DE ASISTENCIA

inmediatamente con el Revendedor de Inglesina al que 
ha comprado el producto, asegurándose de contar con el 

2010). 

determinar la modalidad de intervención más idónea en 

para facilitar toda la información necesaria, a través de 
una solicitud escrita que deberá rellenarse utilizando 
el formulario específico que encontrará en el sitio web: 
www.inglesina.com – sección Garantía y Asistencia.

CONSEJOS PARA LA LIMPIEZA Y EL MANTENIMIENTO 
DEL PRODUCTO

de duda controlar antes las instrucciones.

lluvia, nieve; además la exposición continua y extendida al 
sol podría causar cambios de color en muchos materiales.

o con un detergente ligero; no usar solventes o amoniaca ni 
gasolina.

un eventual contacto con agua, para evitar la formación de 
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LISTA DE LOS COMPONENTES
fig. 1 
A Cinturón de seguridad de 3 puntos
B Dispositivos de conexión
C Almohadón para absorción de golpes
  
FIJACIÓN DE LA CORREA DE SEGURIDAD
El cinturón de seguridad de 3 puntos (A) debe fijarse en la 
parte inferior del capazo.
¡CUIDADO! Durante el transporte en el automóvil, quitar 
los eventuales colchoncitos que se hayan añadido.
fig. 2 Asegurarse de que el reposacabezas del capazo 
esté completamente bajado, introducir sólo las dos trabillas 
blancas de la parte dorsal (D) del arnés de seguridad en los 
orificios específicos en la parte inferior de plástico del capazo, 
pasando a través del revestimiento interno (E).
fig. 3 Seguidamente, alojar las trabillas blancas (D) en los 
oportunos asientos presentes en la parte inferior externa del 
capazo.
fig. 4 Complete la fijación introduciendo las trabillas 
del separapiernas (F) en los oportuno orificio situados en 
la parte inferior del capazo, pasando siempre a través del 
revestimiento interior (E).
fig. 5 Seguidamente, alojar las trabillas del separapiernas 
(F) en los asientos situados en la parte inferior del capazo.
fig. 6 Asegurarse del correcto enganche del cinturón 
de 3 puntos (A) tirando de él hacia arriba, desde el 
interior del capazo.
  
UBICACIÓN DEL ALMOHADÓN PARA ABSORCIÓN DE 
GOLPES
fig. 7 El almohadón para absorción de golpes (C) debe 
ubicarse debajo del revestimiento interno del capazo. 
fig. 8 Poner el almohadón bien apoyado sobre el fondo 
de manera que se adhiera a la parte posterior de la estructura. 
  
PREPARACIÓN DEL CINTURÓN DE SEGURIDAD DEL 
AUTOMÓVIL
fig. 9 Enganchar ambos cinturones de seguridad del 
asiento trasero del automóvil (H), asegurándose de que 
el espacio del que se dispone sea suficiente para poner el 
capazo.
fig. 10 Tire hacia arriba las secciones lumbares de los 
cinturones de seguridad, aflojándolos.
fig. 11 Preparar los dispositivos de conexión (B) 
asegurándose de que la palanca roja (I) esté abierta.
fig. 12 Introducir una sección de ranura del tramo lumbar 
del cinturón del coche a través de la anilla metálica de uno de 
los dispositivos de conexión (B).

fig. 13 Haga girar la palanquita roja (I) introduciéndola en 
la ranura del cinturón de seguridad del auto.
fig. 14 Bloquear después el dispositivo de conexión (B) 
tirando de la sección diagonal del cinturón de seguridad del 
coche. 
fig. 15 De ser necesario, desplazar el dispositivo de 
conexión (B) levantando la presilla del cinturón del coche 
para permitir su deslizamiento. Completar el enganche 
repitiendo las operaciones arriba mencionadas también con 
el otro cinturón de seguridad. 
 
FIJACIÓN DEL CAPAZO
fig. 16 Ubicar el capazo sobre el asiento posterior del 
automóvil. El capazo tiene dos clavijas metálicas de enganche 
(K) a las que se accede fácilmente desde el exterior, en el lado 
de la cabeza y en el lado de los pies.
fig. 17 Para enganchar los dispositivos de conexión (B), 
hay que presionarlos contra los ganchos del capazo (K) hasta 
notar claramente el clic que indica el correcto enganche. 
¡ATENCIÓN! Asegurarse del correcto enganche tirando de 
los dispositivos de conexión hacia arriba y hacia abajo. 
¡ATENCIÓN! Enganchar siempre ambos dispositivos de 
conexión. 
¡ATENCIÓN! Asegurarse del correcto bloqueo del capazo 
en el asiento, interviniendo en el tensor del cinturón de 
seguridad del coche y, de ser necesario, corrigiendo la 
posición de los dispositivos de conexión
fig. 18 Para quitar el capazo del asiento del coche, tirar de 
la palanca roja (L) y presionar hacia arriba el dispositivo de 
conexión (B) hasta el completo desenganche.
  
UBICACIÓN DEL NIÑO EN EL CAPAZO
fig. 19
enganchar la hebilla (M) del cinturón de seguridad de 3 
puntos.
fig. 20 Para regular el cinturón de seguridad alrededor del 

N).
¡ATENCIÓN! Regular la tensión del cinturón de seguridad 
de 3 puntos para que el niño esté bien asegurado, pero 
sin estrecharlo excesivamente.
fig. 21 Para soltarlo, presione el botón rojo del primer 
regulador (O) y, a la vez, tire de la parte fija del cinturón 
lumbar.
fig. 22 Después, repita esta operación con el segundo 
regulador.
fig. 23 Para desenganchar el cinturón, presionar el 
pulsador rojo de la hebilla (M).
  

INSTRUCCIONES

herrumbre.

cepillo suave para prendas de vestir.

Lavar a mano y en agua fría

No utilizar lejía

No secar mecánicamente

No planchar

No lavar en seco

ventilar periódicamente la cuna. En detalle, separar el 

en el fondo.
¡CUIDADO! Las correas no deben lavarse nunca, límpielas 
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DESMONTAJE/ALMACENAMIENTO DEL SISTEMA DE 
SUJECIÓN CUANDO NO SE USA
fig. 24 Quitar siempre las correas del kit auto o colocarlas 
en los bolsillos laterales específicos del revestimiento interno 

(si están presentes) cuando el capazo no se utiliza para el 

un período prolongado sin vigilancia continua de un adulto.

ДО НАЧАЛА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО 
ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С 
ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ. БЕРЕЖНО 
ХРАНИТЕ ЕЁ ДЛЯ 

БУДУЩИХ КОНСУЛЬТАЦИЙ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ 
ПРОИГНОРИРУЕТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ, 
ПОД УГРОЗОЙ МОЖЕТ ОКАЗАТЬСЯ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ВАШЕГО РЕБЁНКА. 
ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
МАЛЫША - ВАША ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ.
ВНИМАНИЕ! НИКОГДА НЕ ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ 
МАЛЫША БЕЗ ПРИСМОТРА, ТАК КАК 
ЭТО МОЖЕТ БЫТЬ ОПАСНО. БУДЬТЕ 
ПРЕДЕЛЬНО ВНИМАТЕЛЬНЫ ПРИ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ.
ВНИМАНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТЬ УДУШЬЯ. 
НИКОГДА НЕ ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ РЕБЁНКА 
ОДНОГО БЕЗ ПРИСМОТРА. НЕ ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ 
РЕБЁНКА В ЛЮЛЬКЕ С НЕПРЕСТЁГНУТЫМИ 
РЕМНЯМИ КОМПЛЕКТА: СВОБОДНЫЕ 
КОНЦЫ РЕМНЕЙ МОГУТ ОБЕРНУТЬСЯ 
ВОКРУГ ШЕИ РЕБЁНКА. 
ВСЕ КОМПОНЕНТЫ СИСТЕМЫ РЕМНЕЙ 
КОМПЛЕКТА ДЛЯ УСТАНОВКИ ЛЮЛЬКИ 
В АВТОМОБИЛЕ НЕОБХОДИМО 
ВСЕГДА СНИМАТЬ ИЛИ ПОМЕЩАТЬ В 
СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ БОКОВЫЕ КАРМАНЫ, 
ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫЕ ВО ВНУТРЕННЕЙ 
ОБШИВКЕ, КОГДА ЛЮЛЬКА 
ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТСЯ ВНЕ АВТОМОБИЛЯ 
В ТЕЧЕНИЕ ПРОДОЛЖИТЕЛЬНЫХ 
ПЕРИОДОВ СНА БЕЗ ПОСТОЯННОГО 
ПРИСМОТРА ВЗРОСЛЫХ.

ВНИМАНИЕ!

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
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ВАЖНО

ДОСЯГАЕМОСТИ ПРОДУКТА: ТЩАТЕЛЬНО ВЫПОЛНЯТЬ 
ВСЕ ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ, СОДЕРЖАЩИЕСЯ В НЕМ.

ВНИМАНИЕ

НЕ МОЖЕТ ГАРАНТИРОВАТЬ ПОЛНОЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
РЕБЕНКУ В АВТОМОБИЛЕ, НО ЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
СНИЖАЕТ РИСК ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ И СМЕРТИ.

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ УСЛОВИЯ
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Inglesina Baby.

ЗАПЧАСТИ / ПОСЛЕПРОДАЖНОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ ПРИ НЕОБХОДИМОСТИ СЕРВИСНОГО 
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЯ

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО УХОДУ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
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СПИСОК КОМПОНЕНТОВ
рис. 1 
A
B
C
  
ЗАКРЕПЛЕНИЕ РЕМНЯ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

A

ВНИМАНИЕ! Во время перевозки в автомобиле 
удаляйте дополнительные матрацы.
рис. 2

D

E).
рис. 3 D

рис. 4
F

E).
рис. 5

F

рис. 6 После чего, проверьте правильность 
закрепления 3-точечного ремня безопасности (A), 
решительно потянув за него вверх внутри люльки.
  
РАЗМЕЩЕНИЕ ПРОТИВОУДАРНОЙ ПОДУШКИ
рис. 7 C

рис. 8

  
ПОДГОТОВКА РЕМНЕЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ МАШИНЫ
рис. 9

H

рис. 10

рис. 11 В), 
I

рис. 12

В).
рис. 13 I

рис. 14
В

рис. 15
В

  
КРЕПЛЕНИЕ ЛЮЛЬКИ
рис. 16

K

рис. 17

(В K) 

ВНИМАНИЕ! Проверьте правильность закрепления, 
потянув за соединительные устройства вверх и вниз.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Всегда проверять правильность 
закрепления обоих соединительных устройств.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Проверить надёжность прикрепления 
люльки к автомобильному сиденью, подтянув ремень 
безопасности автомобиля при помощи натяжителей, 
а также, при необходимости, отрегулировав 
положение соединительных устройств.
рис. 18

L
B

  
ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ РЕБЕНКА В ЛЮЛЬКЕ
рис. 19
(M
рис. 20 

N).
ВНИМАНИЕ! Отрегулировать натяжение 3-точечного 
ремня безопасности так, чтобы ребёнок был надёжно 
пристёгнут, но не слишком туго зажат.
рис. 21

O

рис. 22

рис. 23 
М).

  
УДАЛЕНИЕ ИЗ ЛЮЛЬКИ/РАЗМЕЩЕНИЕ В КАРМАНАХ 
ЛЮЛЬКИ СИСТЕМЫ РЕМНЕЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, КОГДА 
РЕМНИ НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЮТСЯ 
рис. 24 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ
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PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAĆ 
UWAŻNIE NINIEJSZE 
INSTRUKCJE I ZACHOWAĆ 
JE NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ. 
NIE PRZESTRZEGANIE 

NINIEJSZYCH INSTRUKCJI MOŻE OBNIŻYĆ 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DZIECKA.
JESTEŚCIE ODPOWIEDZIALNI ZA 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO WASZEGO DZIECKA.
UWAGA! NIGDY NIE ZOSTAWIAĆ DZIECKA 
BEZ OPIEKI: MOŻE TO BYĆ NIEBEZPIECZNE. 
ZWRACAĆ MAKSYMALNĄ UWAGĘ, GDY 
UŻYWA SIĘ PRODUKT.
UWAGA! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
UDUSZENIA. NIGDY NIE WOLNO 
ZOSTAWIAĆ DZIECKA BEZ OPIEKI. 
NIE ZOSTAWIAĆ DZIECKA W KOŁYSCE 
Z ODPIĘTYMI PASKAMI ZESTAWU 
SAMOCHODOWEGO: WOLNE KOŃCE 
PASKÓW MOGĄ SIĘ OKRĘCIĆ WOKÓŁ SZYI 
DZIECKA. 
GDY Z GONDOLI KORZYSTA SIĘ 
POZA SAMOCHODEM, NA PRZYKŁAD 
W PRZYPADKU OKRESOWEGO 
POZOSTAWIANIA DZIECKA ŚPIĄCEGO W 
GONDOLI NA OTWARTYM POWIETRZU, 
NALEŻY WYJMOWAĆ ZAWSZE ELEMENTY 
PASKÓW MOCUJĄCYCH ZESTAWU 
SAMOCHODOWEGO LUB UMIESZCZAĆ JE 
W SPECJALNYCH KIESZENIACH BOCZNYCH 
W POSZYCIU WEWNĘTRZNYM.

- od urodzenia do 10 kg.
UWAGA!

pasem bezpieczeństwa

wyłącznie z gondolami Inglesina przystosowanymi do 
samochodów widniejących na liście na opakowaniu oraz na 
ostatnich stronach niniejszej instrukcji.

na liście na opakowaniu oraz na ostatnich stronach 

samochodowym Pro 3P Inglesina zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 
EKG R 44/04 jako grupa „0” dla dzieci o wadze do 10 kg. 

bezpieczeństwa w trzech punktach samochodu.

zamocowanych do szkieletu pojazdu i obróconych w 
kierunku jazdy. 

INFORMACJA

homologowana zgodnie z normą nr 44/04. Przeznaczona 
do ogólnego zastosowania w pojazdach, jest zgodna 

samochodowymi.

sklasyfikowana jako “uniwersalna“ zgodnie z najsurowszymi 
kryteriami homologacji w porównaniu z poprzednimi 
modelami, które nie posiadają obecnej informacji.

normy UN/ECE nr 16 lub innych odpowiednich norm.

WAŻNE

PRZECHOWYWAĆ Z DBAŁOŚCIĄ WRAZ Z PRODUKTEM: 
PRZESTRZEGAĆ DOKŁADNIE ZAWARTYCH W NICH 
WYTYCZNYCH.

wystawionym na działanie promieni słonecznych, nawet na 
kilka minut.

OSTRZEŻENIA
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obicia.

3-punktowy pas bezpieczeństwa samochodu są prawidłowo 

dziecku.

przedmiotów, przede wszystkim na tylnej półce, które w razie 

drzwiami pojazdu.

zatwierdzone przez kompetentne władze.

UWAGA

NIE ZAPEWNIA CAŁKOWITEGO BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DZIECKA 
W POJEŹDZIE, ALE JEGO ZASTOSOWANIE REDUKUJE 
RYZYKO ODNIESIENIA OBRAŻENIA LUB ŚMIERCI.

zrozumienia wszystkich instrukcji. 

mechanizmu.

umieszczonej odpowiednio w gondoli po stronie głowy: 

pochłaniającej wstrząs.

i dziecko.

pasa.

uszkodzeń w przypadku gwałtownych wstrząsów. Zawsze 

obecnych w samochodzie. 

niewidoczne na pierwszy rzut oka.

niebezpieczne.

ryzyka uduszenia.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI

Europejską 99/44/CE z dnia 25 maja 1999 i kolejnymi 

wskazane na stronie internetowej: www.inglesina.com w 

został zaprojektowany i wykonany zgodnie z ogólnymi 
normami/przepisami produktu, jakości i bezpieczeństwa 
obowiązującymi obecnie we Wspólnocie Europejskiej oraz 
Krajach komercjalizacji.

zakończeniu procesu produkcyjnego dany produkt 
został poddany wielu kontrolom jakości.  Inglesina Baby 

lub produkcyjnych.

wskazanych w niniejszej instrukcji,

instrukcjami,
- produkt poddano naprawom w nieautoryzowanych i 

niezrzeszonych punktach serwisowych,

zarówno konstrukcyjną jak i włókienniczą; ewentualne 

S.p.A. z wszelkiej odpowiedzialności,
- wada spowodowana jest zaniedbaniem lub 

substancje chemiczne itd.),

ruchome, materiał) spowodowane przewidzianym 

- produkt został wysłany sprzedawcy do serwisowania bez 
oryginalnego paragonu zakupu lub, gdy data zakupu na 

akcesoriów niedostarczonych i/lub niezatwierdzonych przez 
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serwisowanie własnych produktów w ciągu maksymalnie 
czterech (4) lat od daty wprowadzenia ich na rynek, po 

przypadek po przypadku.

zastrzega sobie prawo unowocześnień i/lub modyfikacji 

uprzedniego powiadomienia.

CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE / SERWIS POSPRZEDAŻNY

Sprzedawcą lub Serwisem Klientów Inglesina.

niedostarczonych i/lub niezatwierdzonych przez Inglesina 
Baby.

CO ZROBIĆ, GDY KONIECZNE JEST SERWISOWANIE

numerem seryjnym.

wskazówek.

zgłoszenia wypełnianego na odpowiednim formularzu 

ZALECANIA DO CZYSZCZENIA I KONSERWACJI 
PRODUKTU

wodą, deszczem lub śniegiem; ponadto długotrwałe 

wielu materiałów.

amoniaku lub benzyny.

ubrań. 

suchą szmatką. 
UWAGA!

szmatką i łagodnym detergentem.

SPIS KOMPONENTÓW
rys. 1 
A 3-punktowe pasy bezpieczeństwa
B Elementy zabezpieczające
C Poduszka ochronna
  
MOCOWANIE PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
3-punktowy pas bezpieczeństwa (A
spodu gondoli.
UWAGA! Do jazdy samochodem, należy usunąć wszelkie 
dodatkowe materace.
rys. 2

grzbietowego (D) pasa bezpieczeństwa do specjalnych 

E).
rys. 3 D) w 

rys. 4
kroczowe (F) w odpowiedni otwór na spodzie gondoli, 

E).
rys. 5 F) w gniazda na 

rys. 6 Następnie sprawdzić, czy 3-punktowy pas (A) 

jest zaczepiony ciągnąc go zdecydowanym ruchem do 
góry, z wnętrza gondoli.
  
UŁOŻENIE PODUSZKI OCHRONNEJ
rys. 7 Poduszka ochronna (C

rys. 8

  
PRZYGOTOWANIE PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
SAMOCHODU
rys. 9
siedzenia samochodu (H

rys. 10
bezpieczeństwa, poluzowując je.
rys. 11 B

I) jest otwarta.
rys. 12

elementów połączeniowych (B).
rys. 13

rys. 14

INSTRUKCJE
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CITIŢI CU ATENŢIE 
INSTRUCŢIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE 
UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI 
ŞI PĂSTRAŢI-LE PENTRU A 
LE CONSULTA ÎN VIITOR. 

SIGURANŢA COPILULUI DUMNEAVOASTRĂ 
POATE FI ÎN PERICOL DACĂ NU RESPECTAŢI 
CU ATENŢIE ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI.
SIGURANŢA COPILULUI ESTE 
RESPONSABILITATEA DUMNEAVOASTRĂ.
ATENŢIE! NU LĂSAŢI NICIODATĂ 
COPILUL NESUPRAVEGHEAT: AR PUTEA FI 
PERICULOS. FIŢI EXTREM DE ATENŢI CÂND 
UTILIZAŢI PRODUSUL.
ATENŢIE! PERICOL DE STRANGULARE. 
NU LĂSAŢI NICIODATĂ COPILUL 
NESUPRAVEGHEAT. NU LĂSAŢI COPILUL 
ÎN LANDOU CU CENTURILE KIT-ULUI 
AUTO NEPRINSE: EXTREMITĂŢILE LIBERE 
S-AR PUTEA ÎNFĂŞURA ÎN JURUL GÂTULUI 
COPILULUI.
SCOATEŢI ÎNTOTDEAUNA COMPONENTELE 
SISTEMULUI DE PRINDERE AL KIT-ULUI 
AUTO SAU PUNEŢI-LE ÎN BUZUNARELE 
LATERALE SPECIALE, SITUATE ÎN 

CĂPTUŞEALA INTERIOARĂ, CÂND 
UTILIZAŢI LANDOUL ÎN ALTE SITUAŢII 
DECÂT TRANSPORTUL ÎN AUTOVEHICUL, 
ÎN PERIOADE ÎNDELUNGATE DE SOMN 
ALE BEBELUŞULUI FĂRĂ SUPRAVEGHEREA 
PERMANENTĂ DE CĂTRE UN ADULT.

- de la naştere şi până la atingerea greutăţii de 10 Kg.
ATENŢIE!              

culcat pe spate.

puncte.

nu poată fi desfăcută de către copil.

AVERTIZĂRI

(B
samochodu. 
rys. 15
połączeniowy (B) podnosząc otwór pasa samochodowego, 

bezpieczeństwa.
  
MOCOWANIE GONDOLI
rys. 16

(K
stopach.
rys. 17 B

K

UWAGA! Sprawdzić prawidłowość zapięcia ciągnąc 
elementy połączeniowe do góry i na dół.
UWAGA! Należy zawsze zaczepić obydwa elementy 
połączeniowe.
UWAGA! Sprawdzić prawidłowość zablokowania gondoli 
na siedzieniu napinaczem samochodowego pasa 
bezpieczeństwa i w razie konieczności poprawiając 
pozycję elementów połączeniowych.
rys. 18

L
urządzenie połączeniowe (B) do góry, aby ją całkiem 

  

UŁOŻENIE DZIECKA W GONDOLI
rys. 19

M) 3-punktowego pasa bezpieczeństwa.
rys. 20

w lewo (N).
UWAGA! Wyregulować naprężenie 3-punktowego 
pasa bezpieczeństwa w taki sposób, aby dziecko było 
zabezpieczone, lecz nie zaciskając go za mocno.
rys. 21
na czerwony przycisk na pierwszym regulatorze (O) oraz 

rys. 22
drugim regulatorze.
rys. 23
klamry (M).
  
WYJMOWANIE/PRZECHOWYWANIE SYSTEMU 
ZABEZPIECZAJĄCEGO, GDY NIE JEST UŻYWANY
rys. 24
na przykład w przypadku okresowego pozostawiania 
dziecka śpiącego w gondoli na otwartym powietrzu, 
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cu landourile Inglesina prevăzute pentru transportul în 
autovehicul şi menţionate pe ambalaj şi pe verso-ul acestui 
manual de instrucţiuni.

autovehicul şi menţionate pe ambalaj şi pe verso-ul acestui 
manual de instrucţiuni sunt omologate împreună cu Kit-
ul Auto Pro 3P Inglesina conform standardului ECE R 44/04 
pentru grupa „0” pentru bebeluşi cu greutatea între 0 şi 10 kg. 

ale automobilului utilizând în mod obligatoriu amândouă 
centurile de siguranţă în trei puncte ale maşinii.

corect pe structura maşinii şi întoarse în sensul de mers. 

longitudinală a maşinii.

AVERTISMENT 

“Universal“, omologat conform Regulamentului nr. 44/04. 
Este  proiectat pentru utilizarea în autovehicule în general 
şi este compatibil cu majoritatea, dar nu cu toate, scaunele 
automobilelor.

cazurile în care constructorul vehiculului declară în manualul 
vehiculului că acesta prevede instalarea de dispozitive de 
reţinere pentru copii “Universale” pentru gama de vârstă în 
cauză.

conform criteriilor de omologare cele mai severe în 
comparaţie cu modelele precedente ce nu dispun de 
prezentul avertisment.

centură de siguranţă în 3 puncte statică sau cu dispozitiv de 
rulare, omologată în baza Regulamentului UN/ECE Nr. 16 sau 
a altor standarde echivalente.

reţinere sau Vânzătorul.

IMPORTANT

ÎNTOTDEAUNA ÎMPREUNĂ CU PRODUSUL: URMAŢI CU 
PRECIZIE CONŢINUTUL ACESTORA.

motiv.

soare, nici măcar timp de câteva minute.

riscul de accidentare a copilului: urmaţi instrucţiunile şi 
avertismentele cu precizie.

interioară.

furnizată de Producător deoarece este parte integrantă din 
sistemul de reţinere.

copii, cât şi centura de siguranţă în 3 puncte a autovehiculului 
sunt întinse corect pentru a garanta protecţia maximă a 
copilului dumneavoastră.

fixate, mai ales pe raftul posterior, care în caz de accident ar 
putea răni pasagerii.

trebui să interfereze cu scaunele mobile sau cu portierele 
vehiculului. 

în 3 puncte pot suferi deteriorări. Vă recomandăm să le 
înlocuiţi.

produsului fără aprobarea autorităţii competente.

ATENŢIE

GARANTA SIGURANŢA TOTALĂ A COPILULUI ÎN MAŞINĂ, 
DAR UTILIZAREA SA REDUCE RISCUL DE ACCIDENTARE ŞI 
MOARTE.

de către adulţi. Nu permiteţi nimănui (baby-sitter, rude, etc.) 
să utilizeze landoul cu Kit-ul fără a fi înţeles în prealabil pe 
deplin instrucţiunile. 

de cele indicate în acest manual de instrucţiuni. 

pe spate complet, acţionând asupra mecanismului specific.

introduceţi întotdeauna perna de absorbţie a şocurilor, pusă 
în partea corespunzătoare capului a landoului: landoul auto 
nu trebuie utilizat fără pernuţa contra şocurilor.

scaunul auto şi landou sau între landou şi copil.

desfacă centura. 

acesteia de puncte tăioase. În cazul în care centura prezintă 
tăieturi sau destrămări considerabile, înlocuiţi-o.

de timp inspectaţi cu grijă fundul landoului înainte de a pune 
copilul, aşteptând să se răcească.

oboseşte foarte repede.

lăsaţi niciodată landoul pe scaun fără să îl fixaţi, ar putea lovi 
şi răni pasagerii.

prudent şi responsabil: landoul cu kit-ul sunt un dispozitiv 
de reţinere eficientă, dar individual acestea nu sunt 
suficiente pentru a evita leziunile grave în caz de lovituri 
violente.  Amintiţi-vă întotdeauna că şi în caz de viteză 
redusă, accidentele pot fi extrem de periculoase pentru toţi 
ocupanţii vehiculului. 

există posibilitatea ca acesta să-şi fi pierdut caracteristicile 
iniţiale de siguranţă. În acest caz înlocuiţi-l imediat.

acestea să fi suferit daune structurale extrem de periculoase 
ce nu sunt vizibile la prima vedere.

aprobate de Producător: ar putea fi periculos.
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pentru susţinerea pasagerilor trebuie înlăturate adaptoarele 
de conectare ale Kit-ului.

riscul de sufocare

responsabilitate pentru utilizarea inadecvată a produsului.

CONDIŢII DE GARANŢIE

Europene 99/44/CE din 25 mai 1999 cu modificările ulterioare 
şi sunt valabile în ţările Comunităţii Europene. Alte condiţii de 
garanţie pentru anumite Ţări sunt prezentate în mod detaliat 
pe site-ul web: www.inglesina.com în secţiunea Garanţie şi 
Asistenţă.

proiectat şi fabricat în deplin respect faţă de normele/
regulamentele privind produsele, calitatea şi siguranţa 
acestora în vigoare în cadrul Comunităţii Europene şi în Ţările 
în care aceste produse sunt comercializate.

procesului de producţie, produsul a fost supus mai multor 
controale de calitate.  Inglesina Baby S.p.A. garantează ca 
acest articol, în momentul achiziţionării de la Distribuitorul 
Autorizat nu prezenta defecte de montaj şi fabricaţie.

şi/sau defecte de fabricaţie observate în momentul 
achiziţionării sau în timpul utilizării normale, conform acestor 
instrucţiuni ale produsului, Inglesina Baby S.p.A. recunoaşte 
valabilitatea garanţiei pe o perioadă de 24 de luni de la data 
cumpărării.

valabilă pentru primul proprietar al acestui articol.

părţilor defecte la origine datorită defectelor de fabricaţie. 

achiziţionării produsului; verificaţi ca pe acesta să apară în 
mod clar şi lizibil data cumpărării.

- produsul este utilizat pentru alte scopuri care nu sunt 
indicate în mod expres în instrucţiunile de faţă.

- produsul este utilizat în mod neconform instrucţiunilor 
de faţă.

- produsul a fost reparat în centre de asistenţă neautorizate 
sau nerecunoscute de către producător.

- produsul a fost modificat şi/sau manipulat, atât în 
ceea ce priveşte partea structurii, cât şi cea textilă, 
fără autorizaţia expresă a producătorului. Eventuale 
modificări aduse produsului scutesc Inglesina Baby S.p.A. 
de orice responsabilitate.

- defectul se datorează neglijenţei sau neatenţiei în 
timpul utilizării (ex. lovirea violentă a părţilor structurii, 
expunerea la substanţe chimice agresive, etc.).

- produsul prezintă urme de uzură normală (ex. roţi, părţi 
mobile, textile) datorate utilizării normale zilnice în mod 
prelungit.

- produsul este trimis distribuitorului în vederea asistenţei, 
neînsoţit de bonul fiscal original de cumpărare sau data 
imprimată pe acesta nu este clar lizibilă.

neaprobate de Inglesina Baby, nu sunt acoperite de garanţie.

pentru daune cauzate lucrurilor sau persoanelor ce derivă 
din utilizarea neadecvată şi/sau incorectă a produsului.

garantează asistenţa propriilor produse pe o perioadă de 
maxim patru (4) ani de la data punerii pe piaţă a acestora; 
după această dată va fi evaluată posibilitatea de asistenţă 
pentru fiecare caz în parte.

rezervă dreptul de actualizare şi/sau modificare a oricărui 
detaliu tehnic sau estetic fără vreo informare anterioară.

PIESE DE SCHIMB / ASISTENŢĂ POST-VÂNZARE

a vă asigura de funcţionarea corectă a acestora în timp. În 
cazul în care se prezintă probleme şi/sau defecte de orice 
fel, utilizarea produsului este interzisă. Contactaţi imediat 
Vânzătorul Autorizat sau Serviciul de Asistenţă Clienţi 
Inglesina.

furnizate şi/sau aprobate de Inglesina Baby.

CE TREBUIE SĂ FACEŢI DACĂ AVEŢI NEVOIE DE ASISTENŢĂ

contactaţi imediat Distribuitorul Inglesina de la care l-aţi 
achiziţionat; asiguraţi-vă că aveţi la îndemână “Serial 
Number” (Numărul de serie) corespunzător produsului 
pentru care aveţi nevoie de asistenţă (“Serial Number” este 
disponibil începând cu Colecţia 2010). 

Auto pe care este menţionat numărul de serie.

de a evalua modul cel mai potrivit de intervenţie în funcţie 
de fiecare caz în parte şi de a vă oferi indicaţiile de care aveţi 
nevoie.

informaţiile necesare prin intermediul cererii scrise care 
poate fi completată pe site-ul web: www.inglesina.com - 
secţiunea Garanţie şi Asistenţă.

SFATURI PENTRU CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA 
PRODUSULUI

mobile; în caz de neclarităţi, consultaţi mai întâi instrucţiunile.

zăpadă; de asemenea expunerea continuă şi prelungită 
la soare ar putea cauza schimbări de culoare la multe din 
materiale.

umedă sau cu un detergent delicat; nu utilizaţi solvenţi, 
amoniac sau benzină.

contact cu apa, pentru a evita formarea de rugină.

moale pentru haine.

Spălaţi cu mâna în apă rece

Nu înălbiţi

Nu uscaţi mecanic

Nu călcaţi

Nu folosiţi spălarea uscată

aerisiţi periodic landoul. În special, separaţi căptuşeala textilă 
de structură şi treceţi o cârpă uscată pe fund.

ATENŢIE! Centurile nu trebuie spălate niciodată, ci doar 
curăţate cu o lavetă şi un detergent delicat.
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LISTĂ COMPONENTE
fig. 1 
A Centură de siguranţă în 3 puncte
B Dispozitive de legătură
C Pernă împotriva şocurilor
  
FIXAREA CURELEI DE SIGURANŢĂ
Centura de siguranţă în 3 puncte (A) trebuie fixată pe fundul 
landoului.
ATENŢIE! În timpul transportului în automobil, înlăturaţi 
saltelele suplimentare.
fig. 2 Asiguraţi-vă că suportul pentru cap al landoului 
este coborât complet, introduceţi cele două benzi albe ale 
porţiunii din spate (D) a centurii de siguranţă, în fantele 
speciale prevăzute pe fundul landoului, trecând peste 
căptuşeala internă (E).
fig. 3 Aşezaţi aşadar, benzile albe (D) în locaşurile 
speciale aflate pe fundul extern al landoului.
fig. 4 Încheiaţi fixarea introducând şi benzile centurii de 
despărţire a picioarelor (F) în fanta specială de pe fundul 
landoului, trecând şi de această dată peste căptuşeala 
internă (E).
fig. 5 Aşezaţi aşadar, benzile centurii de despărţire a 
picioarelor (F) în locaşurile speciale aflate pe fundul extern al 
landoului.
fig. 6 Asiguraţi-vă aşadar, că centura de siguranţă în 
3 puncte (A) a fost prinsă corect, trăgând cu putere în sus 
din interiorul landoului.
  
AŞEZAREA PERNEI ÎMPOTRIVA ŞOCURILOR
fig. 7 Perna împotriva şocurilor (C) trebuie aşezată sub 
căptuşeala internă a landoului. 
fig. 8 Aşezaţi perna astfel încât să fie bine fixată pe fund şi 
să adere perfect pe structura landoului. 
  
PREGĂTIREA CENTURILOR DE SIGURANŢĂ ALE 
AUTOMOBILULUI
fig. 9 Fixaţi ambele centuri de siguranţă de scaunul 
posterior al automobilului (H), asiguraţi-vă că spaţiul pe care 
îl aveţi la dispoziţie este suficient de mare pentru a putea 
aşeza landoul.
fig. 10 Trageţi în sus secţiunea lombară a centurilor de 
siguranţă pentru a le slăbi.
fig. 11 Pregătiţi dispozitivele de legătură (B) asigurându-
vă ca maneta roşie (I) să fie deschisă.
fig. 12 Introduceţi o secţiune, sub formă de buclă, a 
porţiunii lombare a centurii  automobilului, prin inelul 
metalic a unuia dintre dispozitivele de legătură (B).
fig. 13 Rotiţi maneta roşie (I) şi introduceţi-o în bucla 
centurii de siguranţă a automobilului.
fig. 14 Blocaţi, aşadar dispozitivul de legătură (B) trăgând 
secţiunea diagonală a centurii de siguranţă a automobilului.
fig. 15 În caz de nevoie, deplasaţi dispozitivul de legătură 
(B) ridicând bucla centurii automobilului pentru a o face să 
alunece. Încheiaţi montajul structurii repetând operaţiile de 
mai sus şi pentru cealaltă centură de siguranţă.
  
FIXAREA LANDOULUI
fig. 16 Aşezaţi landoul pe bancheta din spate a 
automobilului. Landoul este dotat cu două ştifturi metalice 
pentru agăţare (K) care sunt uşor accesibile din exterior, atât 
dinspre partea capului cât şi dinspre partea picioarelor.
fig. 17 Pentru a fixa dispozitivele de legătură (B) împingeţi-
le contra ştifturilor landoului (K) până la auzirea unui Click 
care indică fixarea corectă.
ATENŢIE! Asiguraţi-vă că fixarea a fost efectuată corect 
trăgând dispozitivele de legătură în sus şi în jos.

ATENŢIE! Fixaţi întotdeauna ambele dispozitive de 
legătură.
ATENŢIE! Asiguraţi-vă că blocarea landoului pe scaun  a 
fost efectuată corect, acţionând asupra dispozitivului de 
tensionare a centurii de siguranţă a automobilului şi în 
caz de nevoie corectaţi poziţia dispozitivelor de legătură.
fig. 18 Pentru a înlătura landoul de pe scaunului 
automobilului, trageţi maneta roşie (L) şi împingeţi în sus 
dispozitivul de legătură (B) până la desprinderea completă.
  
AŞEZAREA COPILULUI ÎN LANDOU
fig. 19 După ce aţi aşezat copilul în landou, prindeţi 
catarama (M) centruii de siguranţă în 3 puncte.
fig. 20 Pentru a regla centura de siguranţă în jurul 
copilului, trageţi porţiunile reglabile spre dreapta şi spre 
stânga (N).
ATENŢIE! Reglaţi tensionarea centurii în 3 puncte astfel 
încât copilul să fie bine asigurat, dar să nu fie prea strâns.
fig. 21 Pentru a o elibera, apăsaţi butonul roşu aflat pe 
primul dispozitiv de reglare (O) şi simultan trageţi porţiunea 
fixă a centurii lombare.
fig. 22 Repetaţi operaţiunea şi în cazul celui de-al doilea 
dispozitiv de reglare.
fig. 23 Pentru a decupla centura, apăsaţi butonul roşu 
aflat pe cataramă (M).
  
DEMONTARE/STAŢIONARE SISTEM DE REŢINERE CÂND 
ACESTA NU ESTE UTILIZAT
fig. 24 Scoateţi întotdeauna componentele sistemului de 
prindere al kit-ului auto sau puneţi-le în buzunarele laterale 
speciale, situate în căptuşeala interioară, când utilizaţi 
landoul în alte situaţii decât transportul în autovehicul, 
în perioade îndelungate de somn ale bebeluşului fără 
supravegherea permanentă de către un adult.

INSTRUCŢIUNI
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LEIA COM ATENÇÃO AS 
INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DA 
UTILIZAÇÃO E GUARDE-AS 
PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA. 
A SEGURANÇA DO SEU 

FILHO PODE SER COMPROMETIDA SE AS 
PRESENTES INSTRUÇÕES NÃO FOREM 
SEGUIDAS COM CUIDADO.
A SEGURANÇA DA CRIANÇA É DA SUA 
RESPONSABILIDADE.
ATENÇÃO! NUNCA DEIXE A CRIANÇA SEM 
VIGILÂNCIA: PODE SER PERIGOSO. PRESTE 
A MÁXIMA ATENÇÃO QUANDO UTILIZAR O 
PRODUTO.
ATENÇÃO! PERIGO DE ESTRANGULAMENTO. 
NUNCA DEIXE A CRIANÇA SEM VIGILÂNCIA. 
NÃO DEIXE A CRIANÇA NA ALCOFA SEM 
ENCAIXAR OS CINTOS DO  CONJUNTO 
AUTO: AS EXTREMIDADES SOLTAS DOS 
CINTOS PODEM ENROLAR AO REDOR DO 
PESCOÇO DA CRIANÇA. 
REMOVER SEMPRE AS PARTES DE CINTOS 
DO CONJUNTO PARA AUTOMÓVEL 
OU COLOCÁ-LAS NOS ESPECÍFICOS 
BOLSOS LATERAIS, SE PRESENTES, NO 
REVESTIMENTO INTERNO, QUANDO SE 
USA O BERÇO FORA DO TRANSPORTE 
EM AUTOMÓVEL, POR PERÍODOS 
PROLONGADOS DE SONO SEM A 
VIGILÂNCIA CONTÍNUA DE UM ADULTO.

- a partir do nascimento e até aos 10 Kg.
ATENÇÃO!

pontos.

automóveis elencados na embalagem e no verso deste 

conforme o Regulamento ECE R 44/04 como grupo “0” para 

do automóvel, utilizando-se exclusivamente os dois cintos 

sentido de marcha. 

longitudinal do veículo.

AVISO

homologado segundo o Regulamento N.º 44/04. Destina-se 

nos casos em que o fabricante do veículo declarar no 

de idades em causa.

presente aviso.

homologado com base no Regulamento UN/ECE N.° 16 ou 
noutras normas equivalentes.

transporte, ou o Revendedor.

IMPORTANTE

JUNTO DO PRODUTO: SIGA RIGOROSAMENTE O SEU 
CONTEÚDO.

exposta ao sol, nem mesmo durante alguns minutos.

ADVERTÊNCIA
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capa interior. 

integrante do sistema de transporte.

sobretudo na parte de trás, os quais, em caso de acidente, 
podem ferir os ocupantes.

devem de modo nenhum interferir com os assentos móveis 
ou com as portas do veículo.

pontos podem sofrer danos. Recomendamos que sejam 
substituídos.

competente.

ATENÇÃO

GARANTE A SEGURANÇA TOTAL DA CRIANÇA NO INTERIOR 
DO MESMO, MAS A SUA UTILIZAÇÃO REDUZ O RISCO DE 
FERIMENTOS E MORTE.

(babysitter, pais, etc.) instale o porta-bebé com o Kit sem ter 

inclinar completamente o apoio de costas, actuando no 
respectivo mecanismo.

o impacto, no lado da cabeceira do porta-bebé: o porta-bebé 

impacto.

capota.

entre o assento do automóvel e o porta-bebé ou entre este e 

desaperta o cinto.

em objectos cortantes. Quando o cinto revelar cortes ou 
rasgos visíveis, substitua-o. 

tempo, verifique com cuidado a base do porta-bebé, antes 

assento, pois pode magoar e ferir os passageiros. 

com o Kit constituem um sistema de transporte eficaz, mas 

a baixa velocidade, os acidentes podem ser extremamente 
perigosos para todos os ocupantes do veículo. 

deteriorado: poderia ter perdido as características originais 

pelo Fabricante: pode ser perigoso.

prender os passageiros, é necessário retirar as correias de 

evitar o risco de asfixia.

CONDIÇÕES DE GARANTIA

com a diretiva europeia 99/44/CE de 25 de maio de 1999 

foi projetado e fabricado em conformidade com as normas/

gerais atualmente em vigor na Comunidade Europeia e nos 

submetido a vários controlos de qualidade.  A empresa 
Inglesina Baby S.p.A. garante que este artigo, no momento 

e é válida para o primeiro proprietário deste artigo.

gratuito das partes que apresentam defeitos na origem por 
vícios de fabrico.

indicada de modo claro e legível.

efetuadas no produto eximem a empresa Inglesina Baby 
S.p.A. de qualquer tipo de responsabilidade.

etc).
- o produto apresentar desgaste normal (por exemplo: 

rodas, partes móveis, tecidos) decorrentes do uso 
quotidiano prolongado e continuativo.

sem a nota fiscal original de compra ou quando a data de 
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responsabilidade por danos materiais ou pessoais, 

equipamento.

será avaliada individualmente.

produtos, reserva-se o direito de atualizar e/ou modificar 
qualquer pormenor técnico ou estético, sem aviso prévio.

PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO/ASSISTÊNCIA PÓS VENDA

para verificar a perfeita funcionalidade do produto ao 
longo do tempo. Caso sejam encontrados problemas e/ou 

na devida oportunidade o Revendedor Autorizado ou o 

Baby. 

O QUE FAZER EM CASO DE NECESSIDADE DE ASSISTÊNCIA

contactar imediatamente o revendedor da empresa Inglesina 
onde foi efetuada a compra e verificando que se tenha a 

Série.

específico presente no sítio da internet: www.inglesina.com - 

CONSELHOS SOBRE LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO DO 
PRODUTO

amoníaco ou benzina.

escova suave para vestuário.

que areje periodicamente a alcofa. Em particular, separe o 
revestimento em tecido da estrutura e passe um pano seco 
na base.

ATENÇÃO! As correias nunca devem ser lavadas, somente 
limpas com um pano e detergente delicado.

LISTA DE COMPONENTES
fig. 1 
A
B Dispositivos de engate
C
  
FIXAÇÃO DA FIVELA DE SEGURANÇA

A) deve ser fixado no 
fundo da alcofa.
ATENÇÃO! Durante o transporte no veículo, remova 
eventuais colchões adicionais.
fig. 2

D
furos especificamente preparados no fundo de plástico do 

E).
fig. 3 D) nos 
respetivos alojamentos situados no fundo externo da alcofa.
fig. 4
passadores do separador de pernas (F) no respetivo furo no 
fundo da alcofa, sempre passando através do revestimento 
interno (E).

fig. 5 Colocar em seguida os passadores do separador de 
pernas (F) nos alojamentos do fundo externo da alcofa.
fig. 6 Certificar-se de ter encaixado corretamente o 
cinto de segurança de 3 pontos (A), puxando-o com força 
para cima, a partir na parte interna da alcofa.
  
POSICIONAMENTO DA ALMOFADA PARA ABSORÇÃO DE 
IMPACTOS
fig. 7 C) deve ser posicionada 
abaixo do revestimento interno. 
fig. 8 Posicionar a almofada de forma que a mesma 

da estrutura. 
  
PREPARAÇÃO DOS CINTOS DE SEGURANÇA DO VEÍCULO
fig. 9
banco posterior do veículo (H
disponível seja suficiente para o alojamento da alcofa.
fig. 10

fig. 11 Predispor os dispositivos de engate (B) e verificar se 
a alavanca vermelha (I) está aberta.

INSTRUÇÕES
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fig. 12
do cinto do veículo através do anel metálico de um dos 

B).
fig. 13 Girar a pequena alavanca de cor vermelha (I) a fim 

fig. 14 Em seguida, bloquear o dispositivo de engate (B) 

fig. 15 Caso seja necessário, deslocar o dispositivo de 
engate (B) levantando a fenda do cinto do veículo para que 

  
FIXAÇÃO DA ALCOFA
fig. 16 Posicionar a alcofa no banco posterior do veículo. 
A alcofa está equipada com 2 pinos metálicos de engate (K) 

fig. 17 Para encaixar os dispositivos de engate (B), 
empurrá-los contra os pinos da alcofa (K) até ouvir com 
clareza o Click de encaixe correto.
ATENÇÃO! Certificar-se de ter encaixado corretamente, 
puxando os dispositivos de engate para cima e para 
baixo.
ATENÇÃO! Encaixar sempre os dois dispositivos de 
engate. 
ATENÇÃO! Certificar-se de ter bloqueado corretamente 
a alcofa ao banco, atuando no regulador de tensão do 
cinto de segurança do carro e, se for necessário, corrigir a 

posição dos dispositivos de engate.
fig. 18 Para remover a alcofa do banco do automóvel, 
puxar a alavanca vermelha (L) e empurrar para cima o 
dispositivo de engate (B) até desencaixar completamente.
  
POSICIONAMENTO DA CRIANÇA NA ALCOFA
fig. 19
fechar a fivela (M
fig. 20

N).
ATENÇÃO! Regular a tensão do cinto de segurança de 3 
pontos para que a criança fique bem presa, mas nunca 
excessivamente apertada.
fig. 21
primeiro regulador (O) e, contemporaneamente, puxe a 
parte fixa do cinto lombar.
fig. 22
regulador.
fig. 23
vermelho da fivela (M)
  
REMOÇÃO/COLOCAÇÃO A DESCANSO DO SISTEMA DE 
RETENÇÃO QUANDO NÃO ESTÁ EM USO
fig. 24 Remover sempre as partes de cintos do Conjunto 
para Automóvel ou colocá-las nos específicos bolsos laterais, 

fora do transporte em automóvel, por períodos prolongados 
de sono sem a vigilância contínua de um adulto.

NEŽ VÝROBEK ZAČNETE 
UŽÍVAT, PŘEČTĚTE SI POKYNY 
A USCHOVEJTE SI JE PRO 
BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ. NEBUDETE-
LI POSTUPOVAT PODLE TĚCHTO 

POKYNŮ, BEZPEČNOST VAŠEHO DÍTĚTE 
MŮŽE BÝT OHROŽENA.
ODPOVÍDÁTE ZA BEZPEČNOST SVÉHO 
DÍTĚTE.
UPOZORNĚNÍ! NENECHÁVEJTE DÍTĚ 
NIKDY BEZ DOZORU. MŮŽE TO BÝT 
NEBEZPEČNÉ. PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ VÝROBKU 
MU VĚNUJTE MAXIMÁLNÍ POZORNOST.
VAROVÁNÍ! NEBEZPEČÍ UŠKRCENÍ. NIKDY 
NENECHÁVEJTE DÍTĚ BEZ DOHLEDU. 
NENECHÁVEJTE DÍTĚ V KOLÉBCE S 
NEUPNUTÝMI PÁSY SOUPRAVY:  VOLNÉ 
KONCE POPRUHŮ SE MŮŽOU OMOTAT 
KOLEM KRKU DÍTĚTE.  
POKUD SE BUDE KORBA POUŽÍVAT MIMO 
VOZIDLO PO DELŠÍ DOBU SPÁNKU BEZ 
TRVALÉHO DOZORU DOSPĚLOU OSOBOU 
JE NUTNO PÁSY SADY DO AUTA ODEJMOUT 
NEBO JE UMÍSTIT DO BOČNÍCH KAPES VE 
VNITŘNÍM POLSTROVÁNÍ.

- od narození do 10 kg.
UPOZORNĚNÍ!

bezpečnostního pásu

VAROVÁNÍ
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od 0 do 10 kg hmotnosti. 

pásy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

DŮLEŽITÉ

S VÝROBKEM PEČLIVĚ SE DRŽTE POKYNŮ V NICH 
UVEDENÝCH.

automobilu zranit.

VÝSTRAHA

NEDOKÁŽE STOPROCENTNĚ ZARUČIT BEZPEČNOST 
DÍTĚTE, AVŠAK JEHO POUŽITÍ SNIŽUJE RIZIKO ÚRAZU A 
SMRTI.

pokyny. 

se od tohoto manuálu. 

tlumícího nárazy.

pytel vychladnout. 

snadno unaví.

Mohl by zranit osoby jedoucí v automobilu.

ačkoli nejsou na první pohled patrná.

spojovací pásy Kitu.

PODMÍNKY ZÁRUKY

Záruka a Asistence. 

Společenství a v zemích komercializace. 
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Inglesina Baby S.p.A. uznává platnost záručních podmínek 

uveden datum nákupu. 

silné nárazy na strukturální části, vystavení agresivním 

které není ve vybavení a/nebo není schváleno společností 

své produkty, vyhrazuje si právo aktualizovat a/nebo 

NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY / ASISTENCE PO PRODEJI

neschválené společností Inglesina Baby. 

CO DĚLAT V PŘÍPADĚ POTŘEBY ASISTENCE

Kolekci 2010).   

www.inglesina.com - část Záruka a Asistence. 

DOPORUČENÍ K ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBĚ VÝROBKU

pokyny.

oblečení.

Neperte nasucho

POZOR! 

SEZNAM SOUČÁSTÍ
obr. 1 
A
B
C
  
UPÍNÁNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍHO PÁSU

A

kolébky.
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Pro jízdu v autě odstraňte případné 
přidané matrace.
obr. 2

D) bezpečnostního pásu 
E).

obr. 3 D

POKYNY
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obr. 4
pásu (F
polstrování (E).
obr. 5 F) do 

obr. 6 Ujistěte se o správném upnutí tříbodového 
bezpečnostního pásu (A) potáhnutím směrem nahoru, 
od kolébky.
  
UMÍSTĚNÍ POLŠTÁŘKU PRO POHLCOVÁNÍ RÁZŮ
obr. 7 C

obr. 8

  
PŘÍPRAVA AUTOMOBILOVÝCH BEZPEČNOSTNÍCH PÁSŮ
obr. 9
automobilového sedadla (H

obr. 10

obr. 11 B
červená páčka (I
obr. 12

B).
obr. 13 Otočte červenou páčku (I
automobilového bezpečnostního pásu.
obr. 14 B) potáhnutím 
diagonální části automobilového bezpečnostního pásu.
obr. 15 B) 

  
PŘIPEVNĚNÍ KOLÉBKY
obr. 16

K) na 

obr. 17 B) je zatlačte proti 
K

správného uchycení.
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Ujistěte se o správném zajištění tahem 
spojovacích zařízení směrem nahoru a dolů.
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Upněte vždy obě spojovací zařízení.
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Ujistěte se o správném zablokování 
kolébky na sedadle působením na napnutí 
automobilového bezpečnostního pásu, a v případě 
potřeby seřízením polohy spojovacích zařízení. 
obr. 18

L
B

  
ULOŽENÍ DÍTĚTE DO KOLÉBKY
obr. 19 M) 

obr. 20
N).

UPOZORNĚNÍ! Nastavte napnutí tříbodového 
bezpečnostního pásu tak, aby bylo dítě dobře zajištěno, 
ale nikdy neutahujte příliš.
obr. 21 
na prvním regulátoru (O
bederního pásu.
obr. 22
obr. 23

M).
  
ODEJMUTÍ/ULOŽENÍ ZÁDRŽNÉHO SYSTÉMU, KDYŽ SE 
NEPOUŽÍVÁ
obr. 24 

je nutno pásy sady do auta odejmout nebo je umístit do 

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ 
ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΝΑ ΤΙΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΕΣΤΕ ΣΤΟ 
ΜΕΛΛΟΝ. ΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ 

ΜΕ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ, 
ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΕΘΕΙ ΣΕ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ Η 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΔΙΟΥ ΣΑΣ. 
Η ΑΣΦΆΛΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΔΙΟΎ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΊ 
ΔΙΚΉ ΣΑΣ ΕΥΘΎΝΗ.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! ΜΗΝ ΑΦΉΝΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΈ ΤΟ ΠΑΙΔΊ 
ΧΩΡΊΣ ΕΠΙΤΉΡΗΣΗ: ΜΠΟΡΕΊ ΝΑ ΕΊΝΑΙ 
ΕΠΙΚΊΝΔΥΝΟ. ΌΤΑΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΊΤΕ 
ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΌΝ, ΈΧΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ ΣΑΣ 
ΤΕΤΑΜΈΝΗ.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΣΤΡΑΓΓΑΛΙΣΜΟΥ. 
ΜΗΝ ΑΦΗΝΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΙΔΙ ΧΩΡΙΣ 

ΕΠΙΒΛΕΨΗ. ΜΗΝ ΑΦΗΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΙΔΙ ΣΤΟ 
ΠΟΡΤ ΜΠΕΜΠΕ ΧΩΡΙΣ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΙ 
ΤΟΥΣ ΙΜΑΝΤΕΣ ΤΟΥ KIT ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ: ΟΙ 
ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΕΣ ΑΚΡΕΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΥΛΙΧΤΟΥΝ 
ΓΥΡΩ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΛΑΙΜΟ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΔΙΟΥ. 
ΠΆΝΤΑ ΝΑ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΊΤΕ ΤΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΊΑ 
ΤΩΝ ΙΜΆΝΤΩΝ ΤΟΥ KIT AUTO Ή ΝΑ 
ΤΑ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΕΊΤΕ ΣΤΙΣ ΑΝΤΊΣΤΟΙΧΕΣ 
ΠΛΕΥΡΙΚΈΣ ΤΣΈΠΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΒΡΊΣΚΟΝΤΑΙ 
ΕΠΆΝΩ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΉ ΕΠΈΝΔΥΣΗ, 
ΌΤΑΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΊΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΟΡΤ-
ΜΠΕΜΠΈ ΕΚΤΌΣ ΑΠΌ ΤΗ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΆ 
ΜΈΣΑ ΣΤΟ ΑΥΤΟΚΊΝΗΤΟ, ΓΙΑ 
ΠΑΡΑΤΕΤΑΜΈΝΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΌΔΟΥΣ ΎΠΝΟΥ 
ΧΩΡΊΣ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΕΧΉ ΕΠΊΒΛΕΨΗ ΕΝΌΣ 
ΕΝΉΛΙΚΑ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
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ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ

ΜΑΖΙ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ: ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΣΧΟΛΑΣΤΙΚΑ ΤΑ ΟΣΑ 
ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΑΥΤΈΣ. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΘΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΠΛΗΡΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ 
ΠΑΙΔΙΟΥ ΣΤΟ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟ, ΑΛΛΑ Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΙΩΝΕΙ 
ΤΟΝ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΑΤΥΧΗΜΑΤΟΣ Ή ΘΑΝΑΤΟΥ.
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Kit.

ΟΡΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ

ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ / ΣΕΡΒΙΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ

ΤΙ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΚΑΝΕΤΕ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΝΑΓΚΗΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΣΕΡΒΙΣ
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ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ 
ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!

ΚΑΤΑΛΟΓΟΣ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ
Εικ. 1 
A
B
C
  
ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΖΩΝΗΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Α

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Κατά τη διάρκεια της μεταφοράς με 
το αυτοκίνητο, αφαιρέστε ενδεχόμενα πρόσθετα 
στρωματάκια.
Εικ. 2

D

E).
Εικ. 3 D) 

Εικ. 4
F

E).
Εικ. 5

F

Εικ. 6 Στη συνέχεια βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή σύνδεση 
της ζώνης ασφαλείας 3 σημείων (Α) τραβώντας τη με 
αποφασιστικότητα προς τα πάνω, από το εσωτερικό του 
πορτ μπεμπέ.
  
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΑΞΙΛΑΡΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΣΒΕΣΤΗΡΑ 
ΚΡΟΥΣΕΩΝ
Εικ. 7 C

Εικ. 8

  
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΖΩΝΩΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ
Εικ. 9

H

Εικ. 10

Εικ. 11 Β) 
Ι

Εικ. 12

Β).
Εικ. 13 I

Εικ. 14
(Β

Εικ. 15
Β

  
ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΟΡΤ ΜΠΕΜΠΕ
Εικ. 16

K

Εικ. 17 Β) 
Κ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστή σύνδεση 
τραβώντας τις διατάξεις σύνδεσης προς τα πάνω και 
προς τα κάτω.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Συνδέετε πάντα και τις δύο διατάξεις 
σύνδεσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
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ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ ПРЕДИ 
УПОТРЕБА И ГИ ЗАПАЗЕТЕ 
ЗА БЪДЕЩИ СПРАВКИ. 
СИГУРНОСТТА НА ВАШЕТО 

ДЕТЕ МОЖЕ ДА БЪДЕ ЗАСТРАШЕНА, 
АКО НЕ СПАЗВАТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ТАЗИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ.
СИГУРНОСТТА НА ДЕТЕТО Е ВАША 
ОТГОВОРНОСТ.
ВНИМАНИЕ! НИКОГА НЕ ОСТАВЯЙТЕ 
ДЕТЕТО, БЕЗ ДА ГО НАБЛЮДАВАТЕ: МОЖЕ 
ДА Е ОПАСНО. ВНИМАВАЙТЕ МНОГО, 
КОГАТО ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ.
ВНИМАНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТ ОТ 
УДУШАВАНЕ. НИКОГА НЕ ОСТАВЯЙТЕ 
ДЕТЕТО БЕЗ НАДЗОР. НЕ ОСТАВЯЙТЕ 
ДЕТЕТО В КОША БЕЗ ПОСТАВЕНИ 
КОЛАНИ НА КОМПЛЕКТА ЗА КОЛА: 
СВОБОДНИТЕ КРАИЩА НА КОЛАНИТЕ 
МОГАТ ДА СЕ УВИЯТ ОКОЛО ШИЯТА НА 
ДЕТЕТО. 
ВИНАГИ СВАЛЯЙТЕ ЧАСТИТЕ НА 
КОЛАНИТЕ НА KIT AUTO ИЛИ ГИ 
ПРИБИРАЙТЕ В СПЕЦИАЛНИТЕ 
СТРАНИЧНИ ДЖОБОВЕ ВЪВ ВЪТРЕШНАТА 
ОБЛИЦОВКА, КОГАТО ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ 
КОША ИЗВЪН АВТОМОБИЛА ЗА 
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛЕН СЪН БЕЗ ОСИГУРЕНО 
ПОСТОЯННО НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ ОТ СТРАНА 
НА ВЪЗРАСТЕН.

ВНИМАНИЕ!

ВНИМАНИЕ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Βεβαιωθείτε για τη σωστό μπλοκάρισμα του 
πορτ μπεμπέ στο κάθισμα, ενεργώντας στο μηχανισμό 
εφελκυσμού της ζώνης ασφαλείας του αυτοκινήτου 
και σε περίπτωση ανάγκης, διορθώνοντας τη θέση των 
διατάξεων σύνδεσης.
Εικ. 18

L
Β

  
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΔΙΟΥ ΣΤΟ ΠΟΡΤ ΜΠΕΜΠΕ
Εικ. 19

Μ
Εικ. 20

(N).
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Ρυθμίστε την τάνυση της ζώνης ασφαλείας 3 
σημείων  έτσι ώστε το μωρό να είναι καλά ασφαλισμένο, 

αλλά όχι πολύ σφιχτά.
Εικ. 21

O

Εικ. 22

Εικ. 23
Μ).

  
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ/ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ 
ΣΥΓΚΡΑΤΗΣΗΣ ΟΤΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ
Εικ. 24
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

ВАЖНО

ПРОДУКТА: СПАЗВАЙТЕ СТРИКТНО СЪДЪРЖАНИЕТО, 
ПОМЕСТЕНО В ТЯХ.

ВНИМАНИЕ

МОЖЕ ДА ГАРАНТИРА ПЪЛНА СИГУРНОСТ НА ДЕТЕТО 
В АВТОМОБИЛА, НО НЕГОВАТА УПОТРЕБА НАМАЛЯВА 
РИСКА ОТ ЗЛОПОЛУКА И СМЪРТ.

УСЛОВИЯ НА ГАРАНЦИЯТА
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РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ / СЛЕДПРОДАЖБЕН СЕРВИЗ

КАКВО СЕ ПРАВИ ПРИ НЕОБХОДИМОСТ ОТ СЕРВИЗ

2010). 

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА НА 
ПРОДУКТА

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
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СПИСЪК НА КОМПОНЕНТИТЕ
Фиг. 1 
A
B
C
  
ЗАХВАЩАНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНИЯТ КОЛАН

A

ВНИМАНИЕ! По време на превозване в автомобила, 
свалете налични допълнителни дюшечета.
Фиг. 2

D

E).
Фиг. 3 D

Фиг. 4
F

E).
Фиг. 5 F

Фиг. 6 Проверете дали е правилно захванат 
предпазният колан с тройно захващане (A) с рязко 
дърпане нагоре, отвътре на коша.
  
РАЗПОЛАГАНЕ НА ВЪЗГЛАВНИЧКАТА ЗА 
ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА КОНАТАКТА
Фиг. 7 C

Фиг. 8

  
ПОДГОТОВКА НА ПРЕДПАЗНИТЕ КОЛАНИ НА 
АВТОМОБИЛА
Фиг. 9

H

Фиг. 10

Фиг. 11 B) 
I

Фиг. 12

B).
Фиг. 13 I

Фиг. 14 B) 

Фиг. 15
B

  
ЗАХВАЩАНЕ НА КОША
Фиг. 16

K

Фиг. 17 
(B K

ВНИМАНИЕ! Проверете дали е добро захващането с 

дърпане на приспособленията за свързване нагоре и 
надолу. 
ВНИМАНИЕ! Винаги свързвайте и двете 
приспособления за свързване. 
ВНИМАНИЕ! Проверете дали е добро застопоряването 
на коша към седалката, действайки на опъвача на 
предпазният колан на автомобила, и ако се налага, 
променете положението на приспособленията за 
свързване.
Фиг. 18

L
B

  
РАЗПОЛАГАНЕ НА ДЕТЕТО НА КОША
Фиг. 19

M
Фиг. 20

(N).
ВНИМАНИЕ! Регулирайте опъна на предпазният колан 
с тройно захващане, така че да е добре захванат, но и 
да не е прекалено стегнат.
Фиг. 21

O

Фиг. 22
Фиг. 23

M).
  
СВАЛЯНЕ/ПРИБИРАНЕ НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ЗАДЪРЖАНЕ,  
КОГАТО НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА
Фиг. 24

ИНСТРУКЦИИ
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PRED POUŽITÍM SI DÔKLADNE 
PREČÍTAJTE TENTO NÁVOD A 
USCHOVAJTE HO PRE BUDÚCE 
POUŽITIE. AK NEBUDETE 
DODRŽIAVAŤ TENTO NÁVOD, 

MÔŽETE OHROZIŤ BEZPEČNOSŤ VÁŠHO 
DIEŤAŤA. 
ZA BEZPEČNOSŤ VÁŠHO DIEŤAŤA STE 
ZODPOVEDNÍ VY.
UPOZORNENIE
DIEŤA BEZ DOZORU: MÔŽE TO BYŤ 
NEBEZPEČNÉ. PRI POUŽÍVANÍ TOHTO 
VÝROBKU BUĎTE NANAJVÝŠ OPATRNÍ.
VAROVANIE! NEBEZPEČENSTVO 
UŠKRTENIA. NIKDY NENECHÁVAJTE DIEŤA 
BEZ DOHĽADU. NENECHÁVAJTE DIEŤA V 
KOLÍSKE S NEZAPNUTÝMI PÁSMI SÚPRAVY:  
VOĽNÉ KONCE POPRUHOV SA MOŽU 
OMOTAŤ OKOLO KRKU DIEŤAŤA. 
KEĎ VANIČKU POUŽÍVATE MIMO PREPRAVY 
VO VOZIDLE, KEĎ V NEJ DIEŤA SPÍ DLHŠIU 
DOBU BEZ NEPRETRŽITÉHO DOZORU 
DOSPELEJ OSOBY, VŽDY ODPOJTE ČASTI 
PÁSOV SÚPRAVY KIT AUTO NA UPNUTIE VO 
VOZIDLE ALEBO ICH VLOŽTE DO BOČNÝCH 
VRECIEK VNÚTORNÉHO ČALÚNENIA.

- od narodenia do 10 kg.
UPOZORNENIE!

bezpečnostného pásu.

podľa Nariadenia ECE R 44/04 ako zariadenie skupiny „0” pre 

vozidla. 

UPOZORNENIE

homologované podľa predpisu č. 44/04. Je vhodné pro 

upozornenie.

systému alebo predajcu.

DÔLEŽITÉ

VÝROBKOM: PRÍSNE ICH DODRŽIAVAJTE.

POZOR
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sedadlami alebo dverami vozidla.

POZOR

ÚPLNÚ BEZPEČNOSŤ DIEŤAŤA V AUTOMOBILE, ALE JEHO 
POUŽITIE ZNIŽUJE RIZIKO ÚRAZU ČI SMRTI.

nej.

o ostré hrany. Ak pás vykazuje zreteľné dorezanie alebo 

veľmi ľahko.

nebezpečné.

zabránilo riziku udusenia.

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY

predaja.

Inglesina Baby S.p.A. poskytuje záruku po dobu 24 mesiacov 

uvedené v tomto návode.

Inglesina Baby S.p.A. akejkoľvek zodpovednosti.

nebolo dodané a/alebo schválené firmou Inglesina Baby, sa 

jednotlivo hodnotené.

ktoréhokoľvek technického alebo estetického detailu bez 

NÁHRADNÉ DIELY / POZÁRUČNÝ SERVIS

Autorizovaného Predajcu alebo na Zákaznícky servis firmy 
Inglesina.

neboli dodané a/alebo schválené firmou Inglesina Baby 
S.p.A. 
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ČO ROBIŤ V PRÍPADE POTREBY SERVISNEJ SLUŽBY

je odkaz na Serial Number.

pokyny.

NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBU VÝROBKU

návod. 

snehu. Okrem toho neustále a dlhé vystavenie slnečnému 

amoniak alebo benzín.

aby sa nevytvárala hrdza.

Chemicky nečistite

pretrite dno suchou handrou. 
POZOR!

ZOZNAM KOMPONENTOV
obr. 1 
A
B Spojovacie zariadenia
C
  
UPÍNANIE BEZPEČNOSTNÉHO PÁSU

A
kolísky.
UPOZORNENIE! Počas prepravy vo vozidle vyberte 
prípadné prídavné matrace.
obr. 2
prevlečte dva biele pásy chrbtovej časti (D) bezpečnostného 

E).
obr. 3 D

obr. 4
F

E).
obr. 5 F) do 

obr. 6 Ubezpečte sa o správnom upnutí trojbodového 
bezpečnostného pásu (A) potiahnutím smerom hore, od 
kolísky.
  
UMIESTNENIE VANKÚŠIKA PRE POHLCOVANIE NÁRAZOV
obr. 7 C

obr. 8

  
PRÍPRAVA AUTOMOBILOVÝCH BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH PÁSOV
obr. 9 Zapnite oba bezpečnostné pásy zadného 
automobilového sedadla (H

obr. 10

obr. 11 Pripravte spojovacie zariadenia (B), ubezpečte sa, 
I) je otvorená.

obr. 12

spojovacích prvkov (B).
obr. 13 I
automobilového bezpečnostného pásu.
obr. 14 Potom zablokujte spojovacie zariadenie 
(B) potiahnutím diagonálnej časti automobilového 
bezpečnostného pásu.
obr. 15
(B
jeho posunutíie. Dokončite prípravu zapnutí zopakovaním 

  
PRIPEVNENIE KOLÍSKY
obr. 16 Umiestnite kolísku na zadné sedadlo auta. Kolíska 

K) na 

obr. 17 Pre pripevnenie spojovacích zariadení (B) ich 
zatlačte proti kolíkom (K
zreteľné zacvaknutie správneho uchytenia.
UPOZORNENIE! Ubezpečte sa o správnom zaistení ťahom 
spojovacích zariadení smerom hore a dole.
UPOZORNENIE! Vždy upnite obe spojovacie zariadenia.
UPOZORNENIE! Ubezpečte sa o správnom zablokovaní 
kolísky na sedadle pôsobením na napnutie 
automobilového bezpečnostného pásu, a v prípade 
potreby úpravou polohy spojovacích zariadení. 
obr. 18 Pre odstránenie kolísky zo sedadla automobilu 

L) a zatlačte smerom hore 
spojovacie zariadenie (B
  
ULOŽENIE DIEŤAŤA DO KOLÍSKY
obr. 19 M) 
trojbodového bezpečnostného pásu.

INŠTRUKCIE
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obr. 20
vytiahnite nastaviteľné časti vľavo a vpravo (N).
UPOZORNENIE! Nastavte napnutie trojbodového 
bezpečnostného pásu tak, aby bolo dieťa dobre zaistené, 
ale nikdy príliš neuťahujte.
obr. 21
na prvom regulátore (O
bedrového pásu.
obr. 22
obr. 23 Pre uvoľnenie pásu stlačte červené tlačidlo na 

spone (M).
  
ODMONTOVANIE/ULOŽENIE SYSTÉMU NA PRIPÚTANIE, 
KEĎ SA NEPOUŽÍVA
obr. 24

LEES AANDACHTIG DE 
AANWIJZINGEN VOORDAT HET 
PRODUCT GAAT GEBRUIKT 
WORDEN, EN BEWAAR 
ZE VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE 

RAADPLEGINGEN. DE VEILIGHEID VAN UW 
KIND KAN IN HET GEDRANG GEBRACHT 
WORDEN ALS U DEZE AANWIJZINGEN 
NIET AANDACHTIG UITVOERT.
U BENT VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR DE 
VEILIGHEID VAN UW KIND.
LET OP! LAAT UW KIND NOOIT ONBEWAAKT 
ACHTER: DIT KAN GEVAARLIJK ZIJN. LET 
ZEER GOED OP WANNEER U DIT PRODUCT 
GEBRUIKT.
OPGELET! GEVAAR VOOR WURGING. LAAT 
HET KINDJE NOOIT ZONDER TOEZICHT. 
HET KINDJE NIET IN DE WIEG LATEN MET 
DE RIEMEN VAN DE AUTOKIT LOS: DE LOSSE 
UITEINDEN VAN DE RIEMEN KUNNEN ZICH 
ROND DE NEK VAN HET KINDJE WINDEN.
VERWIJDER ALTIJD DE GORDELSTUKKEN 
VAN DE KIT AUTO EN DOE ZE IN DE SPECIALE 
ZIJVAKKEN, INDIEN DEZE AANWEZIG ZIJN 
OP DE BINNENBEKLEDING, WANNEER DE 
WIEG NIET VOOR VERVOER IN DE AUTO 
WORDT GEBRUIKT, EN GEDURENDE 
LANGERE PERIODEN VAN SLAAP ZONDER 
VOORTDUREND TOEZICHT VAN EEN 
VOLWASSENE.

- vanaf de geboorte tot 10 Kg.
LET OP!

3-puntsverbinding.

3-puntsverbinding niet kan losmaken.

worden met Inglesina wiegen die zijn voorbereid voor 
gebruik in de auto en die zijn vermeld op de verpakking en 
op de achterkant van deze gebruikershandleiding.

in de auto en die zijn vermeld op de verpakking en op 
de achterkant van deze gebruikershandleiding, zijn 
typegoedgekeurd met de Kit Auto Pro 3P van Inglesina 
overeenkomstig de Europese ECE-norm R 44/04 als groep “0” 
voor kinderen met een gewicht van 0 tot 10 kg. 

gepositioneerd, uitsluitend gebruik makend van beide 
3-puntsgordels van de auto.

vastgemaakt zijn aan de structuur van de auto, en in de 
rijrichting. 

het voertuig.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
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WAARSCHUWING

“Universele” goedkeuring dat voldoet aan de 44/04 
voorschriften. Het kan over het algemeen in alle auto’s 
gebruikt worden en is compatibel met de meeste, maar niet 
alle zetels van de auto. 

worden wanneer de constructeur van het voertuig 
in de handleiding ervan verklaart dat in het voertuig 
“Universele” kinderstoelen geplaatst kunnen worden voor de 
gewichtsklasse waarvan sprake is.

“Universeel” na controles die strikter waren ten opzichte 
van de controles waaraan de vorige modellen onderworpen 
waren en die geen melding doen van dit voorschrift.

statische 3-puntsgordel of gordel met wikkelinrichting, 
gehomologeerd op basis van het Reglement  UN/ECE N° 16 
of gelijkaardige normen.

inrichting of de verkoper.

BELANGRIJK

HET PRODUCT: VOLG DE INHOUD ERVAN NAUWGEZET OP.

zon, zelfs niet voor enkele minuten.

de kans op ongelukken voor het kind: volg de instructies en 
veiligheidsvoorschriften nauwgezet op.

een andere die niet geleverd is door de Fabrikant, omdat de 
originele wezenlijk deel uitmaakt van de inrichting.

3-puntsgordel van de auto correct gestrekt zijn om maximale 
bescherming aan uw kind te verzekeren.

worden, vooral op de hoedenplank, die bij een ongeluk de 
inzittenden kunnen verwonden.

mogen geenszins interfereren met de mobiele stoelen of de 
portieren van het voertuig.

schade oplopen. Men adviseert om ze in dat geval te 
vervangen.

zonder de goedkeuring van de bevoegde instantie.

OPGELET

BORG STAAN VOOR DE TOTALE VEILIGHEID VAN HET KIND, 
MAAR HET GEBRUIK ERVAN VERMINDERT DE KANS OP 
ONGELUKKEN EN DE DOOD.

niemand anders (babysitter, familie, enz.) de zak met de Kit 
installeren als ze niet eerst alle instructies begrepen hebben. 

beschreven worden in deze handleiding. 

noodzakelijk de rugleuning volledig achteruit kantelen 
m.b.v. het relatieve mechanisme.

altijd het schokdempend kussen in te brengen, ter hoogte 
van het hoofdeind van de zak: de autozak mag niet gebruikt 

worden zonder het schokdempend kusen.

autostoel en de zak, of tussen de zak en het kind.

opent.

de portieren of gaat schuren tegen scherpe randen. Indien 
de riem insnijdingen vertoont of erg uitgerafeld is, vervang 
hem dan.

dan zorgvuldig de bodem van de zak vooraleer het kind te 
laten plaatsnemen, en nadat de zak afgekoeld is.

kind raakt snel vermoeid.

getransporteerd wordt: laat de zak nooit los op de stoel 
liggen, om de inzittenden te beschermen.

en de Kit zijn een doeltreffend middel maar zijn alleen niet 
vodoende om ernstige letsels te voorkomen in geval van een 
hevige botsing. Vergeet niet dat ongelukken ook aan lage 
snelheid bijzonder gevaarlijk kunnen zijn voor de inzittenden 
van het voertuig. 

beschadigd is: het product kan zo minder veilig geworden 
zijn. Indien nodig, onmiddellijk vervangen.

ernstige structurele schade opgelopen hebben die niet 
meteen zichtbaar zijn.

accessoires gebruikt worden die niet goedgekeurd zijn door 
de Fabrikant: dit kan gevaarlijk zijn.

worden om de inzittenden te beschermen, moeten de 
verbindingsriempjes van de Kit verwijderd worden.

verstikking te voorkomen.

gesteld worden in geval van een oneigenlijk gebruik van het 
product.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

Europese Richtlijn 99/44/EG van 25 mei 1999 en volgende 
amendementen, en is geldig in de landen van de Europese 
Gemeenschap. Andere garantievoorwaarden voor specifieke 
landen worden uitdrukkelijk in detail toegelicht op de 
website: www.inglesina.com onder de rubriek Garantie en 
Assistentie.

en geproduceerd werd in naleving van de normen/
reglementeringen voor de producten, de kwaliteit en 
veiligheid, die momenteel van kracht zijn in de Europese 
Gemeenschap en in de landen waar het product wordt 
aangeboden.

het productieproces en tot voltooiing van de productie 
aan verschillende kwaliteitscontroles werd onderworpen.  
Inglesina Baby S.p.A. garandeert dat dit artikel op het 
moment van aankoop bij de erkende verdeler geen defecten 
van montage of fabrieksfouten vertoont

zou vertonen die worden vastgesteld op het moment 
van aankoop of tijdens een normaal gebruik volgens de 
beschrijving in deze instructies, dan erkent Inglesina Baby 
S.p.A. de geldigheid van de garantievoorwaarden voor een 
periode van 24 maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop.

opeenvolgende maanden, en is geldig voor de eerste 
eigenaar van onderhavig artikel.
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reparatie van de onderdelen die defect blijken aan de 
oorsprong wegens fabricatiefouten.

aankoop van het product zorgvuldig, controleer of hierop 
duidelijk leesbaar de datum van aankoop vermeld staat.

gevallen:
- het product wordt gebruikt voor andere 

gebruiksbestemmingen dan deze die uitdrukkelijk in 
deze instructies staan vermeld.

- het product wordt niet conform de onderhavige 
instructies gebruikt.

- het product heeft reparaties ondergaan bij 
assistentiecentra die niet bevoegd en niet erkend zijn.

- het product heeft wijzigingen ondergaan en/of er 
werd aan geknoeid, zowel in zijn structurele gedeelte 
als wat de stof betreft, die niet uitdrukkelijk door de 
fabrikant zijn toegestaan. Eventuele wijzigingen aan 
producten ontheffen Inglesina Baby S.p.A. van elke 
verantwoordelijkheid.

- defecten, zowel te wijten aan verwaarlozing als aan 
onachtzaamheid tijdens het gebruik (vb. hevige stoten 
op de structurele delen, blootstelling aan agressieve, 
chemische stoffen, enz.).

- het product vertoont normale slijtage (vb. wielen, 
bewegende delen, stoffen) die voortvloeien uit 
langdurig en continu dagelijks gebruik, zoals voorzien.

- het product wordt naar de verkoper verstuurd voor 
assistentie, maar zonder het originele kasticket van 
aankoop of wanneer op het kasticket de datum van 
aankoop niet duidelijk leesbaar is.

accessoires die niet door Inglesina Baby zijn geleverd en/of 
goedgekeurd, zal niet worden gedekt door de voorwaarden 
van onze garantie.

voor schade aan voorwerpen of letsels aan personen als 
gevolg van oneigenlijk en/of fout gebruik.

het bedrijf toch nog assistentie voor haar eigen producten 
binnen een maximumtermijn van vier (4) jaar vanaf de datum 
dat de producten op de markt zijn gebracht, daarna wordt 
geval per geval de mogelijkheid voor interventie beoordeeld.

elk moment en zonder waarschuwing bijwerkingen en/of 
wijzigingen van eender welk technisch-esthetisch detail aan 
te brengen, om het product te verbeteren.

RESERVEONDERDELEN / ASSISTENTIE NA VERKOOP

zodat een perfecte functionaliteit van het product wordt 
gegarandeerd. Als problemen en/of defecten worden 
opgemerkt, mag het product niet gebruikt worden. 
Contacteer in dat geval onmiddellijk de erkende verkoper of 
de klantendienst van Inglesina.

geleverd worden en/of niet goedgekeurd werden door 
Inglesina Baby. 

WAT TE DOEN IN GEVAL ASSISTENTIE IS VEREIST

onmiddellijk de Inglesina verkoper contacteren waar men 
het product heeft aangekocht; zorg ervoor dat u beschikt 
over het betreffende “Serial Number” (serienummer) van 
het product waarvoor men een aanvraag doet (het “Serial 
Number” is beschikbaar vanaf de Collectie 2010). 

te bewaren waarop het serienummer is vermeld.

op te nemen om geval per geval de meest geschikte 
interventiewijze te beoordelen en om tenslotte alle verdere 
aanwijzingen te verschaffen.

beschikking voor alle nodige informatie, middels schriftelijke 
aanvraag in te vullen op het speciale formulier dat zich op 
de website bevindt: www.inglesina.com - rubriek Garantie en 
Assistentie.

ADVIES VOOR DE REINIGING EN HET ONDERHOUD VAN 
HET PRODUCT

controleer eerst de aanwijzingen in geval van twijfels.

regen of sneeuw; bovendien kan een voortdurende en 
lange blootstelling aan de zon de kleur van vele materialen 
wijzigen.

of met een zacht reinigingsmiddel; gebruik geen solventen, 
ammoniak of benzine. 

contact met water, zodat geen roest kan gevormd worden.

kledingborstel.

Handwassen met koud water

Niet bleken

Niet mechanisch drogen

Niet strijken

Niet droogreinigen

wordt aanbevolen om de wieg regelmatig te verluchten. 
Maak de stoffen bekleding los van de structuur en wrijf met 
een droge doek over de bodem.

LET OP! De riempjes kunnen niet gewassen worden, maar 
kunnen afgenomen worden met een vochtige doek en 
wasmiddel voor fijne stoffen.
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LIJST ONDERDELEN
fig. 1 
A Veiligheidsriem met 3-puntsverbinding
B Verbindingselementen
C Stootkussen
  
BEVESTIGING VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSGORDEL
De veiligheidsriem met 3-puntsverbinding (A) moet aan de 
bodem van de wieg worden vastgemaakt.
LET OP! Verwijder eventuele extra matrasjes bij vervoer 
in de auto.
fig. 2 Controleer of het hoofdgedeelte van de wieg 
volledig omlaag is gebracht, steek alleen de twee witte 
stukken van het ruggedeelte (D) van de veiligheidsgordel in 
de speciale gaten in de plastic bodem van de wieg en voer ze 
door de binnenbekleding (E).
fig. 3 Breng de witte passanten (D) daarna in de speciale 
zittingen die op de buitenkant van de bodem van de wieg 
zijn uitgespaard.
fig. 4 Voltooi het vastmaken door nu ook de passanten 
van de beenscheiding (F) in het speciale gat op de bodem 
van de wieg te steken, ook nu weer via de binnenbekleding 
(E).
fig. 5 Breng daarna de passanten van de beenscheiding 
(F) in de zittingen die aan de buitenkant van de bodem van 
de wieg zijn uitgespaard.
fig. 6 Controleer daarna of de veiligheidsriem met 
3-puntsverbinding (A) correct is vastgemaakt door die 
met een ruk naar boven te trekken, vanuit de binnenkant 
van de wieg.
  
PLAATSING VAN HET STOOTKUSSEN
fig. 7 Het stootkussen (C) moet onder de 
binnenbekleding van de wieg geplaatst worden. 
fig. 8 Plaats het kussen zodanig dat het goed tegen de 
bodem ligt en aan de achterzijde van de structuur hecht. 

VOORBEREIDING VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSRIEMEN VAN DE 
AUTO
fig. 9 Bevestig beide veiligheidsriemen van de 
achterbank van de auto (H) en zorg ervoor dat de beschikbare 
ruimte voldoende is om de wieg te herbergen. 
fig. 10 Trek het lumbale deel van de veiligheidsriemen 
naar boven waardoor ze los komen.  
fig. 11 Plaats de verbindingselementen (B), zorg ervoor 
dat de rode hendel (I) geopend is.
fig. 12 Steek een deel met een gat van het lumbale stuk 
van de riem van de auto door de metalen ring van een van 
de verbindingselementen (B).
fig. 13 Draai de rode hendel (I) en steek hem in de opening 
van de autoveiligheidsgordel.  
fig. 14 Blokkeer daarna het verbindingselement (B) door 
aan het diagonale deel van de veiligheidsriem van de auto te 
trekken. 
fig. 15 Verplaats indien nodig het verbindingselement (B) 
door de opening van de riem van de auto op te tillen om die 
te laten verschuiven. Voltooi de plaatsing van de bevestiging 
door de bovenstaande handelingen ook voor de andere 
veiligheidsriem te herhalen. 
  
BEVESTIGING VAN DE WIEG
fig. 16 Plaats de wieg op de achterbank van de auto. De 
wieg is  voor de bevestiging aan de voetzijde en hoofdzijde 
voorzien van 2 gemakkelijk bereikbare metalen pinnetjes (K).
fig. 17 Om de verbindingselementen (B) vast te haken 
moet men die tegen de pinnetjes van de wieg (K) duwen tot 
men duidelijk de klik hoort van het correcte vasthaken. 

LET OP! Controleer of de verbindingselementen correct 
vastzitten door ze naar boven en naar beneden te 
trekken. 
LET OP! Maak altijd beide verbindingselementen vast. 
LET OP! Controleer of de wieg correct op de stoel 
is geblokkeerd, bedien de aanspanner van de 
veiligheidsgordel van de auto en corrigeer indien nodig 
de positie van de verbindingselementen.
fig. 18 Om de wieg van de autostoel te halen, trekt men 
aan de rode hendel (L) en duwt men het verbindingselement 
(B) omhoog tot die volledig loskomt.
  
DE BABY IN DE WIEG LEGGEN
fig. 19 Leg de baby in de wieg en maak de gesp (M) van de 
veiligheidsriem met 3-puntsverbinding vast.
fig. 20 Om de veiligheidsgordel rond het kindje te regelen, 
trekt u aan de verstelbare delen rechts en links (N).
LET OP! Regel de spanning van de veiligheidsriem met 
3-puntsverbinding zodat de baby goed vast zit, maar 
nooit te strak aanspannen.
fig. 21 Om de gordel weer te lossen, drukt u op de rode 
knop op de eerste regelaar (O) en trekt u tegelijk aan het 
vaste deel van de buikriem.
fig. 22 Herhaal daarna dezelfde handeling ook voor de 
tweede regelaar.
fig. 23 Om de riem lis te maken, drukt men op de rode 
knop op de gesp (M).
  
VERWIJDEREN/OPBERGEN VAN HET KINDERZITJE 
WANNEER NIET IN GEBRUIK
fig. 24 Verwijder altijd de gordelstukken van de Kit Auto 
en doe ze in de speciale zijvakken, indien deze aanwezig zijn 
op de binnenbekleding, wanneer de wieg niet voor vervoer 
in de auto wordt gebruikt, en gedurende langere perioden 
van slaap zonder voortdurend toezicht van een volwassene.

AANWIJZINGEN
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IT  REGISTRA IL TUO PRODOTTO

 Fallo oggi stesso, per la sicurezza del tuo bambino.

per portarla a termine.

EN  REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT

 Do it now, for your baby’s safety.
 It is an easy and fast operation, just visit the website www.inglesina.com to do it.

 To register the product is IMPORTANT because it provides us with the possibility to 
contact you for important information about safety and functionality of your product.
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Kit Auto Pro 3P
SOLO PER / ONLY FOR    

L’Inglesina Baby S.p.A.

Via Lago Maggiore, 22/26
36077 Altavilla Vicentina

Vicenza - Italy
Tel. +39 0444 392 200
Fax +39 0444 392 250

www.inglesina.com
info@inglesina.com




